0000005



U.S. Department of Justice

Environment and Natural Resources Division

Environmental Enforcement Section P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044-7611 Telephone (202) 514-5409 Facșimile (202) 353-0296

April 18, 2002

TO: Jim Morgan Jim Stropkai Pat Stern Lisa McCarter Diana Saenz Gaylene Vasaturo Kevin Beswick Clay Monroe Triscilla Taylor Gwen Willkie Bruce Berson Kyle Davis Scott Cornelius Frank Grubbs Risa Rosenberg Jeff Schwartz Erin Isaacson John Ray Jay Steinberg

Dear Counsel:

The Settlement Agreement was lodged with the Bankruptcy Court on April 17, 2002. A copy with signatures is attached. I expect that the notice of public comment period will appear in the <u>Federal Register</u> some time during the week of April 22. Thank you all for your hard work on this.

Sincerely,

Alan S. Tenenbaum Senior Counsel

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:)
FRUIT OF THE LOOM, INC., et al.) No. 99-4497(PJW)
)
Debtors.)
)

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on December 29, 1999, the Debtors herein filed a petition for reorganization under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq., as amended;

WHEREAS, on or about August 15, 2000, the United States, filed a Proof of Claim against Debtors FTL and NWI, which asserts a claim, pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <u>et</u> <u>seq</u>., relating to certain facilities owned by Debtor NWI;

WHEREAS, the States of New Jersey and Tennessee have filed one or more Proofs of Claim against Debtors FTL and/or NWI with respect to certain facilities;

WHEREAS, in connection with a management buyout of Velsicol in 1986, FTL, NWI, and Velsicol entered into the A&I Agreement and NWI agreed to take title to the Seven Properties, as defined herein;

WHEREAS, the A&I Agreement provided that under certain circumstances FTL and NWI may be contractually obligated to

indemnify Velsicol for certain environmental liabilities with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2001, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order approving the rejection by FTL and NWI of the A&I Agreement;

WHEREAS, on or about August 11, 2000, Velsicol filed proofs of claim against Debtors FTL and NWI, on its own behalf and on behalf of EPA and all State Environmental Agencies and Subdivisions pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 501(b) and Bankruptcy Rule 3005, for liabilities under CERCLA, contract law, and other applicable laws for the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities;

WHEREAS, the Governmental Parties contend that Debtors FTL and NWI have liability under CERCLA and the Atomic Energy Act ("AEA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <u>et seq</u>. and regulations promulgated thereunder, for response action and/or response costs and Natural Resource Damages with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities and that they are entitled to administrative expense priority for some of the Debtors' environmental liability under CERCLA;

WHEREAS, the Governmental Parties contend that Velsicol has liability under CERCLA and the AEA for response action and/or response costs and Natural Resource Damages with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities, but Velsicol contends that it has an inability to pay or limited ability to pay such liabilities;

- 2 -

WHEREAS, FTL, NWI, and Velsicol have certain insurance coverage for environmental liabilities for the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities, including but not limited to, policies issued by the defendants in the Illinois Insurance Litigation, the PLL Policy, and the Velsicol PLL Policy;

WHEREAS, NWI is the owner of certain Preferred Shares of stock in.True Specialty Corporation ("TSC"), the parent corporation of Velsicol;

WHEREAS, FTL and NWI desire to liquidate and have filed a proposed Plan of Reorganization providing for the liquidation of their assets, including the Seven Facilities;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto, without admission of liability by any Party, desire to settle, compromise and resolve the claims and contentions of the Governmental Parties as provided herein and make provision for the Seven Facilities following the liquidation of FTL and NWI;

WHEREAS, FTL, NWI, and Velsicol, without admission of liability by any Party, desire to settle, compromise and resolve their claims and contentions as provided herein, including without limitation, the assumption of the A&I Agreement, as amended hereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

- 3 -

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED and agreed to by and between the parties hereto, subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>

"AEA" shall mean the Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <u>et</u> seq., and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"A&I Agreement" shall mean the Assumption and Indemnity Agreement between FTL, NWI, and Velsicol dated December 12, 1986.

"A&I Facilities" shall mean the Facilities listed on Attachment A hereto, which are facilities (other than the Seven Facilities) at which Velsicol may have had a right of indemnification or other rights under the A&I Agreement. A&I Facilities shall not include any part of the Seven Facilities. In addition, the A&I Facilities shall include any additional Facilities identified by Velsicol pursuant to Paragraph 11 of this Agreement.

"Agreement" shall mean this Settlement Agreement.

"Allowed Administrative Expense Claims" shall mean an allowed administrative expense claim under the Plan of Reorganization, or if a Plan of Reorganization is not effective as of the Effective Date hereof, an allowed administrative expense claim under 11 U.S.C. § 503.

"Allowed General Unsecured Claim" shall mean an allowed general unsecured claim under the Plan of Reorganization.

- 4 -

"Bankruptcy Court" shall mean the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

"CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. <u>\$\$</u> 9601 <u>et</u> <u>seq</u>.

"Custodial Trust" shall mean the Custodial Trust to be established in accordance with Paragraph 2 of this Agreement.

"DOI" shall mean the United States Department of the Interior and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

"EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

"EPA Region 4 Settlement" shall mean the contemporaneous administrative settlement between EPA Region 4 and Velsicol, which, <u>inter alia</u>, has provisions requiring certain payments towards past costs at the Hardeman and Residue Hill Facilities.

"Effective Date" shall mean the effective date of this Agreement which shall be the first business day after the Bankruptcy Court order approving this Agreement becomes a final order.

"Execution Date" shall mean the date on which the last of Velsicol, FTL, and NWI have executed this Agreement.

"Facility", including with respect to any of the A&I Facilities or the Seven Facilities, shall include: (i) for those

- 5 -

Facilities (or parts thereof) now or hereafter included on the National Priorities List ("NPL"), 42 U.S.C. § 9605, all areas as defined by EPA for purposes of the NPL, including the migration of hazardous substances therefrom and any later expansion of such Facility as may be determined by EPA, and any affected natural resources, or (ii) for those Facilities (or parts thereof) not included on the NPL, all areas affected or potentially affected by the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, and affected natural resources, as a direct or indirect result of the operations or activities occurring on or in the vicinity of the property which gave rise to the release or threatened release, including the migration of hazardous substances therefrom (but not including locations of other releases of hazardous substances resulting from the off-property disposal of hazardous substances generated from such operations or activities).

"FTL" shall mean Fruit of the Loom, Inc., a Delaware corporation debtor and debtor in possession, including, as it may exist from and after the Effective Date of the Plan of Reorganization.

"FTL Entities" shall mean (i) all debtors excluding NWI and FTL in the chapter 11 cases pending in the Bankruptcy Court entitled <u>In re Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.</u>, No. 99-04497 (PJW), (ii) all subsidiaries of any of the debtors, expressly including subsidiaries of FTL, (iii) all entities created pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization, whether as a successor to

- 6 -

a debtor or otherwise (excluding the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and FTL as a subsidiary of the NWI/FTL Successor), (iv) New FOL, Inc., and (v) each of the debtors as the same may be reorganized pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization (but not the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and FTL as a subsidiary of the NWI/FTL Successor). The Debtors and subsidiaries are listed in Attachment B hereto.

"FTL Insured Entities Under The PLL Policy" shall mean the FTL Entities and the named insureds under Endorsement #14 of the PLL Policy.

"FTL Protected Entities" shall mean any successor, assign, employee, officer, or director, of FTL, NWI, or the FTL Entities.

"Governmental Parties" shall mean the United States and the States.

"Illinois Insurance Litigation" shall mean the claims and counterclaims asserted, or which could have been asserted, by the parties in <u>Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al. v. Transportation</u> <u>Insurance Co., et al.</u>, No. 97 L 13555, pending in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois.

"Natural Resource Damages" shall mean damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 101(16) and includes natural resource damages assessment costs and restoration actions.

- 7 -

"New FOL Inc." shall mean the Purchaser under the Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") as defined in the Plan of Reorganization.

"NOAA" shall mean the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the Department of Commerce and any successor department or agencies of the United States.

"NRC" shall mean the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

"NWI" shall mean NWI Land Management Corp.

"NWI/FTL Successor" shall mean the Liquidating Trust to be established in accordance with Paragraph 2 of this Agreement.

"Parties" shall mean the United States, the States of Illinois, Michigan, New Jersey, and Tennessee, NWI, FTL, and Velsicol.

"Plan of Reorganization" shall mean Second Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of Fruit of the Loom, dated January 31, 2002, as amended and/or supplemented.

"PLL Policy" shall mean the "Pollution Legal Liability Select Insurance Policy" issued to FTL by American International Specialty Lines Insurance Company having an effective date of October 30, 1998. <u>See Paragraph 8 below</u>.

"Revised Velsicol Agreements" shall mean the amended Certificate of Designation, Contribution Agreement, Shareholder Agreement, and related documents, attachments, and exhibits and amendments thereto, which establish the agreements of Velsicol

- 8 -

and the NWI/FTL Successor, including related to the Velsicol Preferred Shares to be owned by the NWI/FTL Successor.

"Seven Facilities" shall mean the following Facilities: the St. Louis Facility in St. Louis, Michigan; the Breckenridge Facility in St. Louis/Breckenridge, Michigan; the Residue Hill Facility in Chattanooga, Tennessee; the Hardeman County Landfill Facility in Toone, Tennessee; the Hollywood Dump Facility in Memphis, Tennessee; the Marshall 23 Acre Facility in Marshall, Illinois; and the Ventron/Velsicol Chemical/Berry's Creek Facility in Wood-Ridge and Carlstadt, New Jersey. With respect to each of the Seven Facilities referenced in this Agreement, such individual Facility means the corresponding property description in Appendix C and any areas within the definition of Facility above for such property.

"Seven Properties" shall mean certain real property owned by NWI, and to be owned by the Custodial Trust, as more fully described in Attachment C hereto. The Seven Properties fall within the Seven Facilities. Attachment C may be amended upon presentation of acceptable documentation of ownership by NWI agreed upon by NWI, Velsicol, the United States, and the State which the amendment relates to.

"South Coal Tar Mound" shall mean the South Coal Tar Mound portion of the Tennessee Products Superfund Facility in Chattanooga, Tennessee. The South Coal Tar Mound is located in the northernmost portion of the Residue Hill Property.

- 9 -

"States" shall mean the States of Illinois, Michigan, New Jersey, and Tennessee.

"Trust Accounts and Trust Subaccounts" shall be the trust accounts and subaccounts for the Seven Facilities and the administrative accounts described in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.

"United States" shall mean the United States of America.

"Velsicol" shall mean Velsicol Chemical Corporation and its parent, True Specialty Corporation.

"Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund" shall mean the trust to be established to provide funding for the cleanup and/or remediation of real property in accordance with the terms and limitations contained in Paragraph 11 of this Agreement.

"Velsicol Fund Trustee" shall mean the Trustee for the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund.

"Velsicol PLL Policy" shall mean the insurance coverage provided by American International Group pursuant to the binder letter issued to Velsicol dated December 28, 1999.

"Velsicol Preferred Shares" shall mean the preferred shares of stock in True Specialty Corporation owned by NWI, and to be owned by the NWI/FTL Successor, with all rights therein, as set forth in the Revised Velsicol Agreements and under applicable law.

2. Formation and Purposes of NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trust

(a) The NWI/FTL Successor. The NWI/FTL Successor will be a Liquidating Trust to be formed as a successor to NWI and FTL, which shall also hold the New Capital Stock of FTL issued pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization. Through its approval of this Agreement, the Bankruptcy Court will set forth the rights, liabilities and limitations upon liability of the NWI/FTL Successor and otherwise authorize implementation of the terms of this Agreement, which has been incorporated into the Plan of Reorganization. The NWI/FTL Successor's purpose is to implement this Agreement by receiving and distributing the assets held by it as set forth herein to provide the funding to the Custodial Trust and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund described herein and the payments to the creditors of NWI and FTL described in Paragraphs 7(b) and 8 hereof. Assets of the NWI/FTL Successor shall be held in trust for this purpose and may not be used for any purpose other than as expressly provided in this Agreement. Beneficial interests in the NWI/FTL Successor shall be held by the Governmental Parties, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, Velsicol (solely for payment of certain attorney's and insurance recovery consulting fees), FTL Insured Entities Under The PLL Policy (solely to allow them to receive certain insurance proceeds), holders of allowed claims against NWI and FTL in accordance with their respective interests as set

- 11 -

forth in this Agreement which shall be implemented by the Plan of Reorganization, provided, however that Velsicol shall have a right to payment only for certain attorney's and insurance recovery consulting fees as provided in Paragraph 6 below; holders of allowed claims against NWI and FTL shall have a right to payment only as provided in Paragraph 7(b) below; and the FTL Insured Entities Under The PLL Policy shall have a right to payment only as provided in Paragraph 8 below. NWI/FTL Successor shall succeed only to the obligations, rights and benefits of NWI and FTL that are contemplated in this Agreement, which shall be implemented by the Plan of Reorganization. NWI/FTL has established other successor entities in their Plan of Reorganization for purposes other than that set forth herein.

In furtherance of the foregoing, the NWI/FTL Successor shall be the legal successor in interest to certain rights under the PLL Policy and all of NWI's and FTL's rights under the insurance policies that are the subject of the Illinois Insurance Litigation to facilitate recoveries from such policies. Contributions and accretions to the NWI/FTL Successor shall include: (1) payments for the Allowed Administrative Expense Claims, (2) proceeds from the Illinois Insurance Litigation, (3) proceeds related to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities for claims made under the PLL Policy, (4) the recoveries under the Velsicol PLL Policy for the Seven Facilities, (5) proceeds in respect of the Velsicol Preferred Shares, and (6) interest earned

- 12 -

upon funds held by the NWI/FTL Successor. The NWI/FTL Successor shall not own or have any legal interest in the Seven Properties. Instead, the Parties will not oppose NWI's proposed transfer of, and NWI shall, within thirty days of the Effective Date but not before payment of the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim under Paragraph 4 hereof, transfer the Seven Properties to an independent Custodial Trust which will hold title to the Seven Properties.

(b) The Custodial Trust. The purpose of the Custodial Trust will be to own the Seven Properties, carry out administrative functions related to the Seven Properties as set forth herein, manage and/or fund implementation of response actions or natural resource damage assessment and restoration actions selected and approved by the relevant Governmental Parties with respect to the Seven Facilities in order to facilitate response action at the Seven Facilities and ultimately to sell the Seven Properties, if possible. The Custodial Trust will be funded as specified herein and the documentation establishing the Custodial Trust (the "Custodial Trust Documentation"). Contributions and accretions to the Custodial Trust shall include: (1) the Seven Properties and proceeds of any lease, sale or other disposition of the Seven Properties, (2) payments from the NWI/FTL Successor of amounts received by the NWI/FTL Successor and payable to the Custodial Trust under the

- 13 -

terms hereof, and (3) any interest earned on funds held by the Custodial Trust.

(c) As set forth below, the contributions and accretions to the NWI/FTL Successor (including to FTL, if any, see Paragraph 8) will be dedicated for the purposes set forth in this Agreement and will be distributed to: (i) the Custodial Trust for the benefit of the Trust Accounts, (ii) the holders of allowed claims against FTL and NWI, (iii) Velsicol in reimbursement of its reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses in the Illinois Insurance Litigation after the Execution Date, and (iv) the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, all solely as provided in this Agreement.

(d) The Custodial Trust and NWI/FTL Successor shall at all times seek to treat the Trust Accounts they are holding as Qualified Settlement Funds pursuant to Treasury Regulations under Section 468B of the Internal Revenue Code.

(e) The Custodial Trust and NWI/FTL Successor shall be established within 20 days of the Bankruptcy Court's approval of this Agreement, whether or not a Plan of Reorganization has been confirmed and becomes effective. Jay A. Steinberg has tentatively agreed that a corporation or limited liability corporation to be established by him with himself as President is willing to be the Trustee for the NWI/FTL Successor, the Trustee

- 14 -

for the Custodial Trust, and the Trustee for the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund.

(f) The Plan of Reorganization shall provide that holders of claims against NWI/FTL other than the Parties to this Agreement shall have no rights against the NWI/FTL Successor, FTL, the Custodial Trust, and the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund other than the rights provided to holders of allowed claims as set forth specifically in Paragraph 7(b) or 8.

(g) In the event that the insurer for the PLL Policy takes the position that if the NWI/FTL Successor does not own the Seven Properties, coverage under the PLL Policy is impaired or limited in any way, then the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee shall be deemed retroactively merged and combined into the NWI/FTL Successor and the respective Trust Accounts for each particular Facility shall likewise be consolidated and the NWI/FTL Successor will assume all responsibilities of the Custodial Trust under this Agreement and all Parties shall retain all rights under this Agreement.

3. <u>Trust Accounts</u>. (a) Funding and proceeds for response actions or response costs for each of the Seven Facilities will be held by the NWI/FTL Successor and thereafter the Custodial Trust, each of which will maintain separate Trust Accounts for each Facility in accordance with this Agreement. Funding and proceeds for Natural Resource Damages for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility will be held by the

- 15 -

NWI/FTL Successor and thereafter the Custodial Trust, each of which will maintain a separate Trust Subaccount for Natural Resource Damages for such Facility in accordance with this Agreement and separate from the response action Trust Subaccount(s) for such Facility. Funds for the administration of the Custodial Trust and the NWI/FTL Successor will be held in trust by the Custodial Trustee or the NWI/FTL Successor, as the case may be, in separate administrative Trust Accounts subject to disbursement solely as provided in this Agreement.

(b) The Trust Accounts shall be funded initially by a payment in the amounts of the Allowed Administrative Expense Claims specified in Paragraph 4 below. After the initial funding, amounts received for the Trust Accounts from insurance proceeds from the Illinois Insurance Litigation (see Paragraph 6), and proceeds from the Velsicol Preferred Shares (see Paragraph 7), will be allocated as follows: 28% for response action or response costs for the St. Louis Facility; 3% for response action or response costs for the Residue Hill Facility; 29% for response action or response costs for the Hardeman County Landfill Facility; 5% for the Hollywood Dump Facility; 1% for response action or response costs for the Marshall 23 Acre Facility; 29% for response action or response costs or Natural Resource Damages for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility; and 5% for administrative funding for the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trust which are not response action or response costs

- 16 -

or Natural Resource Damages. The United States may at any time notify the Parties, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trustee that its estimates have changed and propose that the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee make all future payments to Trust Accounts from Illinois Insurance Litigation Proceeds and Velsicol Preferred Shares Proceeds in accordance with a revised percentage allocation or that funds in a Facility Trust Account be transferred to another Facility Trust Account to implement selected response action. With respect to the St. Louis Facility, after additional response action is selected for this Facility, EPA and Michigan shall notify the Parties, NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trust as to how the percentage allocation/funding for the Facility will be equitably allocated between operation and maintenance and other response action/response costs and the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee shall thereafter hold the funding for the Facility in separate Trust Subaccounts for operation and maintenance and other response action/response costs in accordance with the notice provided. Notwithstanding the above, the percentage and funding for: (i) the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility, (ii) the Residue Hill Facility, (iii) the Marshall 23 Acre Facility, and (iv) operations and maintenance at the St. Louis Facility after receipt of notice from EPA and Michigan may be increased but shall not be decreased without the written consent of the State of New Jersey, the State of Tennessee, the State of

- 17 -

Illinois, and the State of Michigan (respectively for Facilities in their respective States) below the percentages provided for in this Agreement (with respect to St. Louis Facility below the percentage to be provided in the notice from EPA and Michigan) under this procedure, provided that this exception shall not apply to the Residue Hill Facility if Tennessee receives funding from EPA, or the Marshall 23 Acre Facility if Illinois receives funding from EPA, in the future for cleanup of such Facility.

(c) Any State may dispute the United States' proposed revision of percentage or funding for a Facility in their State in accordance with Paragraph 22 of this Agreement (the "Dispute Resolution Provisions"). The NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee may dispute any reduction in the percentage of funding for the administrative Trust Accounts in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Provisions.

(d) The NWI/FTL Successor shall (i) set aside, in a separate Natural Resource Damages Trust Subaccount, 10% of all proceeds received under Paragraphs 4(a), 6, and 7 hereof for deposit in the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility Trust Account to be dedicated in a separate Trust Subaccount as partial payment for Natural Resource Damages for the Ventron/Velsicol/ Berry's Creek Facility and (ii) pay the State of New Jersey as partial reimbursement of its past response costs 10% of all proceeds received under Paragraphs 6 and 7 hereof for deposit in the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility Trust Account up to a

- 18 -

maximum payment of \$1,127,452. In addition, because the comparative magnitude of required response action and natural resource damage assessment and restoration is uncertain for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility at this time, the remaining 80% (this will be a higher percentage if New Jersey has received the maximum payment under (ii) above) of proceeds received by the NWI/FTL Successor under Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this Agreement (but not under Paragraph 4 of this Agreement) for deposit into the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Trust Account will be held in trust and not released by the NWI/FTL Successor until the United States on behalf of EPA, DOI, and NOAA and the State of New Jersey provide a joint notice to the NWI/FTL Successor and the Custodial Trust as to how this 80% should be equitably divided between response action/response costs and Natural Resource Damages. The NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee shall thereafter hold the appropriate portions of this 80% in separate Trust Subaccounts of the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility Trust Account for response action/response costs and Natural Resource Damages consistent with the notice provided. The United States on behalf of EPA and the State of New Jersey shall also provide a jointly negotiated notice to the NWI/FTL Successor and the Custodial Trust as to how the percentage allocation/funding for response action/response costs for the Facility should be equitably divided between the Wood-Ridge and Berry's Creek portions of the Facility and between operation and

- 19 -

maintenance, any remedial action cost share of the State of New Jersey, and other response action/response costs at each and the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee shall thereafter hold the funding for response action/response costs for the Facility in separate Trust Subaccounts in accordance with the notice provided. EPA approval shall not be necessary for payments from the subaccount for the Wood-Ridge portion of the Facility so long as that portion of the Facility continues to be State-enforcement lead.

(e) The NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee shall use each of the Trust Accounts (other than the administrative accounts, the account for the Breckenridge Facility, the portion of the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Facility account dedicated now or in the future for Natural Resource Damages pursuant to subparagraph 3(d) above, and the up to \$9,000 that may be claimed by NOAA with respect to the St. Louis Facility pursuant to subparagraph 3(f) below) to fund response action or response costs pursuant to CERCLA with respect to hazardous substances or wastes released or threatened to be released at or from the respective Facility for which the Trust Account was created. Funding from a Trust Subaccount dedicated solely to Natural Resource Damages shall be used to restore, replace, acquire natural resources or assess Natural Resource Damages related to releases of hazardous substances at or from the respective Facility. The administrative accounts will be used solely to pay

- 20 -

the costs of administering the NWI/FTL Successor and the Custodial Trust respectively.

(f) The United States or the States may obtain payment from a respective Trust Account to reimburse or fund response action for the Seven Facilities as provided in this subparagraph. After the Effective Date, reimbursement may be sought for response.costs incurred after August 1, 2001 (as well as the past response costs required to be paid under subparagraph 3(d) above) or for funding of selected response action to be commenced within one year of the request. With respect to the St. Louis Facility, i) NOAA shall be reimbursed by the NWI/FTL Successor for up to \$9,000 in reimbursement of its documented past costs; (ii) EPA and Michigan will enter a joint agreement governing allocation, use and requests for all other funding provided under this Agreement for the St. Louis Facility; and (iii) EPA will not make requests for reimbursement for its performance of the February 1999 ROD for Operable Unit 2 ("OU2") unless EPA and Michigan determine that further funding for other response action at the Facility will not be needed. Requests for funding for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Facility must be consistent with subparagraph 3(d) above. Requests for reimbursement or funding for other than site assessment work shall describe the response actions for which reimbursement or funding is sought, and shall include a certification that the pertinent United States agency or State agency, as applicable, selected/approved the response

- 21 -

action and shall attach a document evidencing such selection/ approval. For site assessment work, requests for reimbursement or funding shall describe the site assessment and shall include a certification by the pertinent United States agency or State agency, as applicable, that such site assessment is authorized under and consistent with applicable statutory and regulatory provisions.

(g) Payments for Natural Resource Damages for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility may be made only by joint requests by the State of New Jersey, NOAA, and DOI to obtain payment from the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Trust Subaccount for Natural Resource Damages. Such requests shall describe how such funding would be used to restore, replace, acquire natural resources or assess Natural Resource Damages related to the Facility, shall include a certification that the natural resource trustees selected/approved such activity and shall attach a document evidencing such selection/approval, and shall be consistent with subparagraph 3(d) above.

(h) Copies of all requests for payments or funding under this Paragraph shall be sent to EPA Headquarters, the State in which the Facility is located, the NWI/FTL Successor, Custodial Trustee, and Velsicol. All requests shall initially be made to the NWI/FTL Successor, which shall provide appropriate notice to the insurer under the PLL Policies and shall provide copies of such notices to all Parties. The NWI/FTL Successor

- 22 -

shall then, within five business days of any request meeting the requirements of this Agreement, transfer the requested funds from the appropriate Trust Account to the Custodial Trustee, who shall deposit the funds received in the respective Trust Account of the Custodial Trust. The Custodial Trustee shall then, in the case of requests for direct funding, pay the requested funds from the appropriate Trust Account to the Governmental Party making the request within 10 days of receipt of the funds. In the case of requests by a Governmental Party for the Custodial Trustee to use the funds to perform work, the Custodial Trustee shall utilize the funds from the appropriate Trust Account to undertake such work promptly.

(i) If the United States determines that the funding for the Breckenridge Facility (see paragraph 6(a)) is inadequate, it may propose a revised percentage and/or funding allocation under subparagraph 3(b) above that includes additional funding for the Breckenridge Facility. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, unless the NRC agrees otherwise in writing, funding under this Agreement for the Breckenridge Facility shall be used solely to fund reclamation at or near the Breckenridge Facility pursuant to AEA \$ 161(b), 42 U.S.C. \$ 2201(b). The Custodial Trustee shall utilize funding allocated to the Breckenridge Facility under this Agreement to meet all reclamation criteria of 10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart E, Radiological Criteria for License Termination, \$ 20.1402

- 23 -

"Radiological criteria for unrestricted use." The Custodial Trustee may hire a contractor to complete reclamation. The Custodial Trustee shall periodically make progress reports to NRC and pay the contractor from the funding under this Agreement after obtaining the written approval of the NRC.

4 Allowed Governmental Party Claims. (a) Administrative Expense Claim. Pursuant to the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving this Agreement, the Governmental Parties will be granted a single Allowed Administrative Expense Claim against FTL in the amount of \$4,292,808, subject to any reduction provided for below. The Governmental Parties' respective rights to the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim shall be strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. FTL shall pay the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim in full to the NWI/FTL Successor (except for the payment on account of the Breckenridge Facility), which shall be allocated to the Trust Accounts administered by the NWI/FTL Successor as follows: (i) \$1,200,000 for the St. Louis Facility; (ii) \$316,518 for the Residue Hill Facility; (iii) \$1,561,411 for the Hardeman County Landfill Facility; (iv) \$1,000,000 for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility; and (v) \$200,000 to the Trust Account for administration of the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trust. In addition, \$14,879 is to be paid directly to the Custodial Trustee for the Breckenridge Facility. The Custodial Trustee shall use said funds to meet any requirements of the NRC for the survey or

- 24 -

cleanup of the Breckenridge Facility under the AEA. The amount of the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim for any of the Facilities other than the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility shall be reduced (a) to reflect documented response costs not inconsistent with the NCP made between January 1, 2002 and the Execution Date up to \$90,000 for the Hardeman Facility, up to \$5,000 for the Breckenridge Facility, and up to \$5,000 for the Residue Hill Facility, (b) to reflect expenditures by NWI or FTL with respect to response costs not inconsistent with the NCP for such Facility made between the Execution Date and the Effective Date, which are approved in writing in advance by the applicable Governmental Parties, and (c) expenditures by NWI/FTL with respect to any of such Facilities after the Effective Date, which are expressly approved in advance in writing by the applicable Governmental Parties. Except as provided in the preceding sentence, any approved expenditure prior to the Execution Date that would reduce the amount of the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim is already reflected in this Agreement. The Governmental Parties (other than New Jersey) shall seek to respond within 10 days of any requests by NWI/FTL for approval of expenditures. NWI/FTL shall include an estimate of the expenditures in any such request and shall thereafter provide documentation of the exact amount of the expenditure. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Paragraph, no deductions shall be made to the Allowed Administrative Expense

- 25 -

Claim for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility. The Allowed Administrative Expense Claims shall be the only allowed administrative expense claims against NWI or FTL or any of their affiliate debtors in the pending chapter 11 cases of any of the other Parties to this Agreement with respect to the Facilities and the subject matter covered herein. Notwithstanding the previous.sentence, the Governmental Parties will reserve all rights with respect to any failure by NWI/FTL to meet a requirement of this Agreement. With respect to the Hardeman County Landfill Facility, NWI shall continue complying with the unilateral administrative order and administrative order on consent (collectively "AO") for that Facility until the Administrative Expense Claim for the Facility is paid to the Trust Account, provided that any amounts paid (and documented) by NWI or FTL pursuant to the AO after they execute this Agreement shall be deducted from the amount to be paid by FTL as an Allowed Administrative Expense for the Facility and no more than \$1,561,411 shall be required to be expended pursuant to this requirement. After the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim for the Hardeman Facility is paid, EPA may request that the Custodial Trust continue compliance with the AO using funding from the Trust Account for the Hardeman Facility. The Custodial Trust shall comply with such a request by EPA and shall be reimbursed from the Trust Account for the Facility. Payment of Allowed Administrative Expense Claims, after any reduction(s) authorized

1

- 26 -

above, shall be made in full within 30 days of the Effective Date. Payments from the Trust Accounts for the Seven Facilities shall be made under the same procedure described in Paragraph 3(e-i) above. In no event shall the Parties hereto assert or maintain any claims against any FTL Entity with respect to the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities or the subject matter of this Agreement, provided however that nothing in this sentence shall preclude the Parties from enforcing the terms of this Agreement or the reservation of rights to the covenant not to sue the FTL Entities.

(b) General Unsecured Claims. In addition to the Allowed Administrative Expense Claim, the United States on behalf of EPA shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against NWI in the total amount of \$61,552,537 as follows: (i) \$60 million for unreimbursed past and future response costs for OU2 of the St. Louis Facility; (ii) \$965,791 for its unreimbursed past response costs for the South Coal Tar Mound portion of the Residue Hill Facility; and (iii) \$543,737 for its unreimbursed past response costs for the Hardeman Facility. The United States on behalf of NOAA shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against NWI in the total amount of \$1,500,000 for Natural Resource Damages with respect to the St. Louis Facility. The United States on behalf of DOI shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against NWI in the total amount of \$1,500,000 for Natural Resource Damages with respect to the St. Louis Facility.

- 27 -

Michigan shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against NWI in the total amount of \$3,709,000 as follows: (i) \$709,000 for its unreimbursed past response costs for the St. Louis Facility and (ii) \$3,000,000 for Natural Resource Damages with respect to the St. Louis Facility. New Jersey shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against NWI in the total amount of \$2,544,904 as partial reimbursement for its unreimbursed past response costs for the Ventron/Velsicol/ Berry's Creek Facility. Allowed General Unsecured Claims under this Agreement shall not be discriminated against or subordinated to other allowed general unsecured claims against NWI and shall receive the distribution afforded such claims against NWI in accordance with the Plan of Reorganization. The Parties shall not maintain general unsecured claims against NWI, FTL, or the FTL Entities with respect to the Facilities and the subject matter covered herein except as provided in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement and the Governmental Parties shall not be entitled to any distributions other than those provided for herein, including but not limited to Paragraphs 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, and 13 hereof. In no event shall the Parties hereto assert or maintain any claims against any FTL Entity with respect to the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities or the subject matter of this Agreement, provided however that nothing in this sentence shall preclude the Parties from enforcing the terms of this Agreement or the reservation of rights to the covenant not to sue the FTL Entities.

- 28 -

Illinois Insurance Litigation. The Bankruptcy Court 5. Order approving this Agreement shall vest in the NWI/FTL Successor all of NWI's and FTL's interest in the policies at issue or claims/proceeds at issue in the Illinois Insurance Litigation (or any other pre-1986 insurance policies that may provide coverage relating to this Agreement), including all proceeds.recovered after 12/29/99 or to be recovered in the future from such policies for payment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Velsicol shall cause to be paid to the NWI/FTL Successor for ultimate disbursement to the Custodial Trust and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund as provided in this Agreement any claims/proceeds recovered after 12/29/99 or to be recovered in the future from such policies. The United States and the States shall have a lien on all such proceeds in accordance with the percentages and allocations provided in this Agreement. After the Execution Date, Velsicol shall take the lead, manage and pay all costs and expenses involved in handling the Insurance Litigation. Velsicol shall exercise its best efforts to maximize the recovery of Insurance Proceeds taking into account any litigation risks (except that the best efforts to maximize recovery requirement shall not apply to CNA) and NWI and FTL will provide full access to documents within their possession or control or the possession or control of their agents, consultants, attorneys and current employees with relevant knowledge. NWI and FTL shall not preclude former

- 29 -

employees from providing similar cooperation. Within the thirty (30) day period after the Execution Date, (the "Transition Period") Velsicol, with the cooperation of NWI, and FTL, will arrange for all their relevant documents, relative to the Illinois Insurance Litigation, to be transferred into Velsicol's possession from NWI and FTL. Thereafter NWI, FTL and NWI/FTL Successor will provide reasonable cooperation as needed, including but not limited to signing appropriate releases, settlement documents, and related dismissals, subject only to any required Bankrüptcy Court approval, which shall be promptly sought. Within ten days after the Effective Date, FTL shall pay (or settle claims for) any attorney's fees, costs, and expenses for John Noel and Noel & Associates, and any other FTL and/or NWI attorneys, agents, or consultants relating to the Insurance Litigation incurred prior to or during the Transition Period. Such fees, costs and expenses shall be the subject of a settlement between John Noel and Noel & Associates and FTL, approved by order of the Bankruptcy Court to be entered as part of the order approving this Agreement. Such fees, costs and expenses shall be the sole responsibility of FTL without claim against the proceeds of such litigation or policies at issue or against the assets held by the NWI/FTL Successor or the Custodial Trust. Velsicol shall pay any attorney's fees, costs, and expenses for any Velsicol attorneys, agents, or consultants prior to the Execution Date in connection with the Illinois Insurance

- 30 -

Litigation, and such fees shall be the sole responsibility of Velsicol without claim against the proceeds of such litigation or policies at issue or against the assets held by the NWI/FTL Successor or the Custodial Trust. Velsicol's attorney's fees and any other fees, costs, and expenses related to the Illinois Insurance Litigation after the Execution Date shall be the sole responsibility of Velsicol without claim against the proceeds of such litigation or policies at issue or against the assets held by the NWI/FTL Successor or the Custodial Trust except as expressly provided in Paragraph 6 hereof. The remaining provisions after this sentence in this Paragraph shall be effective as to Velsicol upon the Execution Date. Velsicol also represents and warrants that there has not been any noncompliance with the remaining provisions after this sentence in this Paragraph between January 10, 2002 and the Execution Date. Velsicol, NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trust shall fully collaborate and consult with the United States and the States with respect to all aspects of the Illinois Insurance Litigation in which they continue to be involved as provided in this Agreement. Velsicol will provide detailed monthly written reports to each Governmental Party, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trustee, on the status of the Illinois Insurance Litigation (however, nothing in such reports shall require Velsicol to reveal attorney-client privileged or attorney work product material or be construed as any waiver of

- 31 -

attorney-client privilege or attorney work product), including without limitation providing notice of any settlement offers or demands and the conduct and status of any settlement negotiations and the status of any motions or hearings before the Court. Velsicol shall consult with United States and the States before entering into any settlement and shall provide the United States and the States and NWI, NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trust thirty days advance written notice of any proposed settlement. Velsicol's notice shall include a description of what the distribution of proceeds to be received under the proposed settlement would be under this Agreement (see Paragraphs 6, 11(c)). In the event that within thirty days of receipt of such notice the United States or any State objects to any proposed settlement or Velsicol's proposed distribution of proceeds in accordance with this Agreement, Velsicol shall not enter into the settlement and the United States, any State, or Velsicol may initiate dispute resolution as provided in Paragraph 22 of this Agreement. Velsicol may seek the approval of the United States and the States for advance approval of target settlement amounts with specific insurance carriers. The United States and the States will respond within thirty days to any such request for approval. Velsicol, FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the Custodial Trustee agree that any proceeds they receive after the Execution Date from the insurance policies at issue in the Illinois Insurance Litigation shall be held in trust for the

- 32 -

benefit of the United States and the States as provided in this Agreement (see Paragraph 6 below).

6. Illinois Insurance Litigation Policy Proceeds. Any Insurance Proceeds paid or recovered by any Party in or as a result of policies at issue in the Illinois Insurance Litigation after December 29, 1999 (or any other pre-1986 insurance policies that may provide coverage relating to this Agreement) shall be paid to the NWI/FTL Successor. Insurance Proceeds shall include all proceeds on account of any of the policies at issue in the Illinois Insurânce Litigation, whether or not such proceeds are payments in whole or part for the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities and whether or not such proceeds are received as a result of a settlement, judgment, or otherwise. Insurance Proceeds received by the NWI/FTL Successor shall be paid as follows:

(a) With respect to the first \$1,400,000: up to 50% in reimbursement of reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses incurred after the Execution Date by Velsicol in the Illinois Insurance Litigation (but not to exceed \$700,000) and the remainder to the NWI/FTL Successor for the Breckenridge Facility Trust Account. This amount is to be used exclusively by the Custodial Trustee to meet any requirements of the NRC for the cleanup of the Breckenridge Facility. If in the future the NRC certifies in writing that further funding is not needed, any remaining funds shall be

- 33 -

transferred to the NWI/FTL Successor and/or Custodial Trust administrative Trust Accounts. If unpaid reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses after the Execution Date are less than \$700,000 at the time of the receipt of the first \$1,400,000, the difference between this amount and \$700,000 shall be held by the NWI/FTL Successor in a segregated account to pay the next incurred reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses of Velsicol in the Illinois Insurance Litigation;

(b) With respect to additional proceeds after the first \$1,400,000: until a total of \$10 Million has been paid to the Trust Accounts, first up to 25% in reimbursement of reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses of Velsicol in the Illinois Insurance Litigation after the Execution Date and the remainder to the Trust Accounts in accordance with the percentages set forth in Paragraph 3; and

(c) With respect to any additional proceeds after a total of \$10 Million has been paid to the Trust Accounts, first up to 25% in reimbursement of unpaid reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses of Velsicol in the Illinois Insurance Litigation after the Execution Date and all remaining proceeds shall be paid 50% to the Trust Accounts in accordance with the percentages set forth in Paragraph 3 and 50% to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund (see Paragraph 11 below). No deductions shall be made on account of

- 34 -

attorney's or consulting fees or expenses from any of the above amounts except as expressly provided above. The NWI/FTL Successor will hold its funds in segregated Trust Accounts and will disburse funds deposited in the Trust Accounts to the Custodial Trustee as provided in Paragraph 3 hereof.

(d) Notwithstanding the above, if Velsicol (in its discretion) is able to obtain any recoveries from CNA under the CNA insurance policy (which would be in addition to the recoveries FTL/NWI have already obtained), then 100% of such net proceeds (after payment of reasonable attorney's and insurance recovery outside consulting fees and any related costs of Velsicol for obtaining such proceeds from CNA) shall be paid to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Velsicol's attorney's or consultants' fees or expenses relating to its claims against CNA may not be claimed/recovered under the provisions described in Paragraph 6(a)-(c) hereof.

(e) With respect to the Illinois Insurance Litigation or any other insurance litigation or settlement hereunder, including any settlement with CNA or Travelers, the Parties agree that the NWI/FTL Successor will be a signatory to any settlement. The NWI/FTL Successor shall not sign the settlement without the advance approval in writing of the United States. The Plan of Reorganization shall provide that the NWI/FTL Successor is the successor in interest to all rights of NWI, FTL, and the FTL

- 35 -
Entities under policies at issue in the Illinois Insurance Litigation.

(f) Velsicol represents and warrants that it has fully disclosed to the United States and the States any contingency fee arrangements or retainer or advance payment arrangements that it has entered into relating to the Illinois Insurance Litigation or policies or proceeds relating thereto prior to the Execution Date. After the Execution Date, Velsicol shall not enter into any contingency fee arrangements or retainer or advance payment arrangements rélating to the Illinois Insurance Litigation or policies or proceeds relating thereto without the written approval of the United States and the States.

7. NWI's Preferred Shares of Velsicol Stock. NWI shall, within thirty days of the Effective Date, transfer, or secure a Bankruptcy Court order effecting such transfer, all of its right, title, and interest in the Velsicol Preferred Shares to the NWI/FTL Successor. The rights of the NWI/FTL Successor as the holder of the Velsicol Preferred Shares shall be revised pursuant to an amended Certificate of Designation, and amendments to the Contribution Agreement and Shareholder Agreement, and related documents, attachments, and exhibits and amendments thereto (the "Revised Velsicol Agreements"), which have been approved by Velsicol, NWI, and FTL prior to the Execution Date and provided to the United States and any States requesting copies. The Revised Velsicol Agreements provide that the NWI/FTL Successor,

- 36 -

as holder of the Velsicol Preferred Shares, is entitled to 49.99999% of any dividends or other proceeds of the sale of the business, assets or stock that are available for distribution to shareholders in accordance with the Revised Velsicol Agreements. Velsicol, NWI, FTL, and the NWI/FTL Successor hereby agree that the approved Revised Velsicol Agreements shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The Velsicol Preferred Shares shall be transferred free and clear of any liens, claims, encumbrances or interests (and any Parties asserting such liens or interests shall release such liens, claims, encumbrances or interests without cost or expense to or claim against any Party with respect thereto). Velsicol expressly consents to the transfer of the Velsicol Preferred Shares to NWI/FTL Successor as not affecting the rights and remedies of the holder of the Velsicol Preferred Shares free and clear in accordance with the Revised Velsicol Agreements and effective on the Effective Date. Velsicol releases all claims for offset, recoupment or setoff and any other defense to the payment on account of the Velsicol Preferred Shares. The Parties and beneficiaries of this Agreement may not contend under any circumstances that the holder of the Velsicol Preferred Shares is entitled to more than 49.99999% of any dividends or other proceeds of the sale of the business, assets or stock that are available for distribution to shareholders in accordance with the Revised Velsicol Agreements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the NWI/FTL Successor shall have

- 37 -

remedies under applicable law for damages and/or injunctive relief with respect to breaches of the Revised Velsicol Agreements. After the Execution Date and until the ownership of the Velsicol Preferred Shares has been transferred to the NWI/FTL Successor, NWI and Velsicol shall not take any action relating to the Velsicol Preferred Shares without the approval of the Bankruptcy Court. Velsicol has offered to and shall exercise its best efforts to market and sell the common stock, assets and/or business of Velsicol in a manner such that the distributions in respect of the Velsicol Preferred Shares of Velsicol Stock can be maximized and recovered. However, unless all Governmental Parties and the NWI/FTL Successor agree otherwise in writing, the sale must be consummated by no later than 10/1/04. Velsicol shall provide periodic detailed written reports to the Governmental Parties and the NWI/FTL Successor on the status of its efforts to sell Velsicol. Velsicol shall consult with United States Department of Justice's financial advisor before commencing the sale process and shall provide the United States Department of Justice and the States thirty days advanced written notice of any proposed commencement of the sale process. In the event that the United States Department of Justice, after consultation with the States, objects to commencing the sale process because of Velsicol's financial condition or general industry or economic conditions, (1) Velsicol shall not commence the sales process, (2) Velsicol may initiate dispute resolution

- 38 -

as provided in Paragraph 22 of this Agreement, and (3) if the Department of Justice's objection is made after 10/1/03, the 10/1/04 sales deadline shall be extended until 10/1/05. As part of the sales process, Velsicol shall obtain a fairness opinion from J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., or another reputable investment banker approved by the United States, after consultation with the States, which shall include an opinion that any proposed sales price is for fair market value and that any proposed sales transaction is structured in such a way to be fair to the holder of Velsicol Preferred Shares. Velsicol shall not enter into a sales agreement unless it receives such a fairness opinion that has been approved in writing as acceptable by the United States, after consultation with the States, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The United States shall attempt to respond to any request for approval within thirty days. If Velsicol is not sold by 10/1/04 (or 10/1/05 if the deadline is extended), then Velsicol shall continue exercising its best efforts to consummate a sale and the Governmental Parties or NWI/FTL Successor may seek the assistance of any federal court with jurisdiction if they believe Velsicol is not exercising its best efforts. Distributions and proceeds in respect of the Velsicol Preferred Shares, including the distribution of any dividends, shall be paid by the NWI/FTL Successor as follows:

(a) The NWI/FTL Successor shall deposit the first\$25,000,000: 100% to the Trust Accounts.

- 39 -

(b) With respect to any amounts over \$25,000,000 received by the NWI/FTL Successor: the first \$4,450,000 to the FOL Liquidation Trust (as such term is defined in the Plan of Reorganization) for distribution to the Allowed Prepetition Secured Creditors, and then all remaining amounts shall be paid as follows: 50% to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims Against NWI and FTL; 25% to the Trust Accounts; and 25% to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund (see Paragraph 11 below). The United States may after consultation with the States, based on revised estimates for the cost of response action and Natural Resource Damages for the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities, instruct the NWI/FTL Successor and Trustee to decrease the share to be paid to or held in the Trust Accounts and increase the share to be paid to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund by the amount of this decrease. The NWI/FTL Successor will hold funds received in segregated Trust Accounts and will disburse funds from the Trust Accounts to the Custodial Trustee as provided in Paragraph 3 hereof. Velsicol shall waive any claim of setoff, offset, or recoupment and any other asserted right or defense relating to the Velsicol Preferred Shares and distributions in respect of the Velsicol Preferred Shares.

8. <u>Pollution Liability Policies</u>. The Plan of Reorganization and/or a Bankruptcy Court order shall vest in the NWI/FTL Successor (for the benefit of the Governmental Parties, Custodial Trust, Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the FTL

- 40 -

Insured Entities Under The PLL Policy) all of NWI, FTL, and the FTL Entities' interest in claims/proceeds/recoveries against/from the PLL Policy. NWI/FTL Successor shall own all the New Capital Stock of FTL issued under the Plan of Reorganization from and after the effective date of the Plan of Reorganization, and shall assume the A&I Agreement as modified in accordance with Paragraph 21 of this Agreement for the sole purpose of securing recoveries to the NWI/FTL Successor described in Paragraph 8 hereof. In the event that the insurer for the PLL Policy contends that coverage is impaired by the separate existence of FTL, FTL and the NWI/FTL Successor shall be deemed retroactively merged and combined into the NWI/FTL Successor as of the first Business Day after the effective date of the Plan of Reorganization. In addition, for the sole purpose of securing recoveries to the NWI/FTL Successor described in Paragraphs 6 and 8 hereof for the benefit of the Governmental Parties, the NWI/FTL Successor shall succeed to the liabilities of NWI and FTL with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities. Proceeds/recoveries from the PLL Policy, to the extent on account of the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities shall be held in trust by the NWI/FTL Successor in segregated accounts for the benefit of the Facility on account of which recovery was obtained (less up to 5% that will be made available to the administrative Trust Accounts, if needed). With respect to recoveries on account of the Seven Facilities, the NWI/FTL Successor shall pay the Custodial Trustee in accordance

- 41 -

with the procedures set forth in Paragraph 3(e-i) hereof. With respect to PLL coverage not relating to the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities, the beneficial interest in the recoveries of claims relating to such facilities pursuant to the PLL Policy shall be paid to NWI/FTL Successor for the benefit of the FTL Insured Entities Under The PLL Policy and other entities designated in the Plan of Reorganization, and NWI/FTL Successor shall within five business days of receipt of any such payment remit such payment to the applicable FTL Insured Entity Under the PLL Policy. FTL shall immediately upon receipt pay any proceeds/recoveries that it receives under the PLL Policy to the NWI/FTL Successor for use in accordance with this Paragraph 8. After the Execution Date, NWI and FTL shall provide full cooperation towards obtaining coverage under the PLL Policy. NWI and FTL shall be obligated only to provide access to documents currently within their possession or control or the possession or control of their agents and consultants and current employees until the approval of a Plan of Reorganization. After the effective date of the Plan of Reorganization, the NWI/FTL Successor (and, if necessary, its subsidiary FTL) shall exercise its best efforts towards maximizing and obtaining coverage under the PLL Policy (taking into account any litigation risks). Velsicol shall assign all of its interest in claims/proceeds/recoveries against/from the Velsicol PLL Policy for the Seven Facilities to the Custodial Trust and Velsicol

- 42 -

shall provide full cooperation in seeking recoveries. Amounts received shall be held in trust by the Custodial Trustee in segregated accounts for the benefit of the facility on account of which recovery was obtained. The NWI/FTL Successor (and, if necessary, its subsidiary FTL), Velsicol, and Custodial Trustee, as applicable, shall exercise all reasonable efforts to obtain any recoveries due under these policies. If coverage under the PLL Policy for the A&I Facilities migrates from the PLL Policy to the Velsicol PLL Policy, Velsicol agrees to hold any proceeds/recovéries received under the migrated coverage in a segregated trust account (which account can also be used to hold subsequent recoveries under the migrated coverage) for the benefit of the Facility on account of which recovery was obtained (provided, however, that if Velsicol has paid in advance for the specific A&I Facility liability for which payment is being made under the Velsicol PLL Policy, Velsicol may be reimbursed to the extent of the amount of the advance payment). If coverage under the PLL Policy for the Seven Facilities migrates or is alleged to have migrated from the PLL Policy to the Velsicol PLL Policy, Velsicol shall provide full cooperation towards obtaining recoveries, shall not take any action to defeat, limit, reduce, or minimize coverage for the Seven Facilities, and shall pay over any proceeds/recoveries for the Seven Facilities to the NWI/FTL Successor for the benefit of the Facility on account of which recovery was obtained. The NWI/FTL Successor (and, if necessary,

- 43 -

its subsidiary FTL), Velsicol, Custodial Trustee, and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, as applicable, shall provide any notices and reports to the insurers required under the PLL Policy and Velsicol PLL Policy with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities and shall provide copies of such notices and reports to the Parties. FTL, NWI, and the NWI/FTL Successor shall, as applicable, provide appropriate notice to the insurer under the PLL Policy with respect to allowed claims under this Agreement or covered expenditures under the PLL Policy by FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, the FTL Entities, or by the Custodial Trust and shall provide copies of such notices and reports to the Parties.

9. Insurance Policy To Cover Future Response Actions. The Custodial Trustee shall investigate the possible purchase of an insurance policy to cover future response actions and Natural Resource Damages at some or all of the Seven Facilities. If (and only if) the United States and the States direct the Custodial Trustee in writing to purchase such a policy, then the Custodial Trustee will use funds in or designated for the Trust Accounts to purchase and administer such a policy. With respect to the Residue Hill Facility, the State of Tennessee may after consultation with the United States direct the Custodial Trustee to purchase and administer such a policy using funds in or designated for the Trust Account for such Facility.

- 44 -

10. <u>Custodial Trust/NWI/FTL Successor Miscellaneous</u> <u>Provisions</u>.

The NWI/FTL Successor's administrative funds shall а. be used solely for the purpose of administering the funds, accounts, and assets within its control. The administrative funds within the Custodial Trust shall be used at the discretion of the Custodial Trustee, for the administration of the Custodial Trust and the management of the assets and properties held by it. The Custodial Trustee shall provide the United States with an annual budget for approval for administration of the Custodial The NWI/FTL Successor shall provide the United States Trust. with an annual budget for approval for administration of the NWI/FTL Successor. The annual budgets of each shall include a twenty-year forecast of administrative expenditures. In the event that the current annual budget and forecast indicates that any administrative funds being held by the NWI/FTL Successor or the Custodial Trust are not likely to be needed within three years, the NWI/FTL Successor and the Custodial Trust shall pay such excess funds to the Trust Accounts in accordance with the percentages specified in Paragraph 3 (or in accordance with percentages as revised under the terms of Paragraph 3).

b. In no event shall the Custodial Trust, NWI/FTL Successor, Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the Trustees' officers and directors be held liable to any third parties for any liability, action, or inaction of any other Party, including

- 45 -

each other. In the event of any suit or action against the Custodial Trust or NWI/FTL Successor by third parties seeking to hold either responsible for any liability, action, or inaction, as aforesaid, the United States, after consultation with the States, may direct that some or all remaining funds and assets in the Custodial Trust and the NWI/FTL Successor (but not any funds designated for the Breckenridge Facility, any funds required to be paid to other Parties or beneficiaries under Paragraph 7(b) or Paragraph 8, or funds in the administrative Trust Accounts) be transferred to EPA (or to the States, or the designated natural resource trustees, if applicable) for use consistent with the terms of this Agreement.

c. The Custodial Trust, NWI/FTL Successor, Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the Trustees' officers and directors will be deemed to have resolved their civil liability under CERCLA to the United States and the States and have contribution protection against any claims for contribution for existing contamination at the Seven Facilities. The Custodial Trust, NWI/FTL Successor, Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the Trustees' officers and directors will also have benefits of the covenant not to sue as set forth in Paragraph 14(a) hereof and the contribution protection described in Paragraph 16.

d. The Custodial Trust shall assume Consent Decree liabilities or work obligations for the Seven Facilities to be funded through the Trust Accounts as provided in Paragraph 17

- 46 -

hereof. The Custodial Trust shall implement any institutional controls or deed restrictions requested by the Governmental Parties with respect to the Seven Properties. In the event that the Custodial Trust exacerbates conditions at any of the Seven Facilities or violates the provisions of this Agreement or Custodial Trust Documentation, the United States after consultation with the States, may direct that all remaining funds and future recoveries in the Custodial Trust and the NWI/FTL Successor (but not any funds designated for the Breckenridge Facility, any funds required to be paid to other Parties or beneficiaries under Paragraphs 7(b) or 8, or funds in the administrative Trust Accounts) be paid to EPA (or to the States, or the designated natural resource trustees, if applicable) for use consistent with the terms of this Agreement.

e. NWI/FTL Successor, as the sole shareholder of FTL after the effective date of the Plan of Reorganization, shall take such actions and execute such documents as are reasonably requested by the FTL Entities with respect to effectuating the Plan of Reorganization and the transactions contemplated thereby and to file any required tax returns or related filings as deemed reasonably necessary or appropriate by the FTL Entities. To the extent that the FTL Entities request NWI/FTL Successor to take an action, execute a document, or file a tax return (or take a tax position on a tax return) that NWI/FTL Successor is not required by the Plan of Reorganization or otherwise to do, then NWI/FTL

- 47 -

Successor shall do so at the sole expense of the requesting FTL Entity and such FTL Entity shall hold NWI/FTL Successor (including FTL) harmless from any liability arising from or under such action, document, or return (or position).

11. Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund.

Except as expressly provided otherwise in this a. Paragraph 11, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund shall be held in trust by an independent trustee (the "Velsicol Fund Trustee") for the sole benefit of the United States and States and shall be used for no purpose other than to fund environmental response action or natural resource damage assessment and restoration action by Velsicol (or any successor entity) or to reimburse environmental response costs or natural resource damage assessment or restoration costs incurred or approved by the United States/States (for which they are legally entitled) with respect to the A&I Facilities. For purposes of this Paragraph 11, except where indicated otherwise, States includes any States where A&I Facilities are located even if such States are not within the definition of States under Paragraph 1 of this Agreement. The Velsicol Fund Trustee may be the same person as the Custodial Trustee and/or the NWI/FTL Successor Trustee. Up to \$200,000 of the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund may be used for additional sites that are not A&I Facilities because they may not be known but such additional sites must be consistent with the sites at which Velsicol may have had a right of

- 48 -

indemnification under the Assumption and Indemnity Agreement and shall not include the Seven Facilities. The United States and the State Parties shall have a lien on the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund consistent with the funding allocation determined by the Trustee in accordance with the procedure set forth in this Agreement. The NWI/FTL Successor shall seek to minimize any tax consequences in structuring the payment of monies required to be paid to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund under this Agreement, provided that such structuring does not increase the costs to the NWI/FTL Successor or otherwise adversely affect the NWI/FTL Successor. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Paragraph 11, the Velsicol Fund Trustee may investigate the possible purchase of an insurance policy to cover future response actions or natural resource damages at some or all of the A&I Facilities. If (and only if) EPA, the State Parties, and Velsicol direct the Velsicol Fund Trustee in writing to purchase such insurance and provide necessary funding for such insurance, the Velsicol Fund Trustee will purchase from its funds and administer such insurance. If the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund recovers \$2,650,000 or more, then Velsicol may direct in its discretion that some or all of any amounts over \$2,650,000 be paid to the NWI/FTL Successor for distribution to the Trust Accounts and credit towards its obligation under Paragraph 15 below.

- 49 -

(b) For each six months ending June 30 and December 31 of each calendar year, the Trustee shall compile a list of claims submitted by Velsicol, the United States, or the States by such date that the Trustee determines may be paid under Paragraph 11(a) and that have become due and owing or are expected to become due and owing during the calendar year in which payment is The Trustee shall not pay any claim that has not being made. been approved by the United States or a State. With respect to any claim by the United States or the States, the United States or the States shall first, at least thirty days before asserting such claim, request that Velsicol submit a request directly to the Trustee for payment of the United States' or the State's Velsicol shall respond to such request in writing within claim. thirty days and if it does not agree to submit such claim state its reasons in writing as to why it believes the claim is not a valid claim under applicable law and provide a copy of its response to the Trustee, the United States, and any State claimant. The Trustee may then take into account Velsicol's position, but shall make an independent determination under applicable law as to whether to allow the claim. The Trustee shall not pay any claim that is for response action or Natural Resource Damages that will not take place until a future calendar year (after the year of payment) except that the Trustee may pay a claim extending into future years if the Governmental claimant is unable to proceed with the response action or Natural Resource

- 50 -

Damages work without first receiving such a payment. However, in evaluating any claims under this exception that are very large in comparison to the amount of proceeds available for distribution, the Trustee shall take into account fairness to other existing or future claimants. The Trust Fund shall pay allowed claims pro rata from available funds. Velsicol shall hold any payments it receives from the Trust Fund in a segregated escrow account dedicated for the purpose approved by the Trust Fund. Any claims that are not paid shall be carried over to the following claims period without any need for the refiling of claims. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Paragraph 11, once the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund has recovered \$2 Million or more (and regardless of when such receipts are subsequently paid out), then the next \$650,000 received by the Trust Fund shall be paid to EPA Region 4 consistent with the EPA Region 4 Settlement between EPA Region 4 and Velsicol. Administrative costs relating to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund shall be paid solely from funds of the Velsicol Environmental Trust after notice and opportunity to object by the Parties.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Paragraph 11, Velsicol may propose to the Trustee that a specified portion of funds in the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund received from insurance settlements under Paragraphs 5 and 6 of this Agreement be used for claims covered by such insurance

- 51 -

policies other than environmental response action or natural resource damage assessment and restoration action, but only if at the time of Velsicol's notice under Paragraph 5 of this Agreement of the relevant proposed insurance settlement, Velsicol proposes that a specified portion of such proceeds that is permitted to be paid to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund under Paragraph 6 be available for such claims and only if the United States after consultation with the State Parties does not object to such allocation as unfair or inequitable in accordance with the procedures of Paragraph 5. Any such use of funding in the Trust Fund under this subparagraph must be limited to a specified proportion of the insurance proceeds received from the policy that is fair and equitable given the strength, validity, and magnitude of claims for insurance coverage for such claims under the policy.

12. Access and Deed Restrictions. The Custodial Trust shall provide the United States and the respective States and their representatives access at all reasonable times for the purposes of conducting response actions, investigations, sampling, assessment, planning, natural resource damage assessment, restoration planning, restoration activities, or related activities at or near the Seven Properties. The Custodial Trust shall execute and record with the appropriate Recorder's Office any easements or deed restrictions requested by the Governmental Parties for restrictions on use of the Seven

- 52 -

Properties in order to protect public health or safety or ensure non-interference or protectiveness of response action and shall provide Velsicol an easement for the sewer line and rail car storage located on the Residue Hill Property consistent with past use.

Future Disposition of the Seven Properties. 13. Anv Governmental Party or a governmental unit that is a designee of a Governmental Party may at any time propose in writing to take title to any of the Seven Properties. Any such proposed transfer and the terms thereof are subject to approval in writing by EPA (both EPA and New Jersey for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Property, both EPA and Tennessee for the Residue Hill Property, both EPA and Illinois for the Marshall 23 Acre Property, both EPA and Michigan for the St. Louis Property, and NRC, Michigan, and EPA for the Breckenridge Property). The Custodial Trust may at any time seek the approval of EPA (both EPA and New Jersey for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Property, both EPA and Tennessee for the Residue Hill Property, both EPA and Illinois for the Marshall 23 Acre Property, both EPA and Michigan for the St. Louis Property, and NRC, Michigan, and EPA for the Breckenridge Property) for the sale or lease or other disposition of all or part of a Property. EPA (both EPA and New Jersey for the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Property, both EPA and Tennessee for the Residue Hill Property, both EPA and Illinois for the Marshall 23 Acre Property, both EPA and Michigan for the

- 53 -

St. Louis Property, and NRC, Michigan, and EPA for the Breckenridge Property) must approve such sale or lease or other disposition and the terms thereof in writing. In the event of any approved sale or lease or other disposition under this Paragraph, the net proceeds from the sale or lease or other disposition shall be paid to the Custodial Trust's respective Trust Accounts for the relevant Facility.

14. <u>Covenants Not to Sue.</u>

(i) The United States, on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, а. NRC, and DOJ (on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, and NRC), and the States each covenant not to bring a civil judicial or civil administrative action against FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the FTL Entities under CERCLA §§ 106 and 107, RCRA § 7003, AEA §§ 62, 161, 232, and 234, and similar state statutes with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities. The United States and the States reserve the right to bring a civil judicial or civil administrative action against FTL, NWI, and/or NWI/FTL Successor or the Custodial Trust for the sole purpose of securing the recovery of insurance proceeds under the insurance policies described in Paragraphs 6 or 8 above, provided that (i) nothing in this sentence shall be deemed to impair the intended liquidation of NWI and FTL under the Plan of Reorganization or the dissolution of NWI under the Plan of Reorganization and (ii) the costs of bringing such suit (or any necessary defense of FTL,

- 54 -

NWI and NWI/FTL Successor) will not be borne by any FTL Entity. The United States and the States reserve all rights relating to enforcement of the requirements of this Agreement. In addition, the United States and the States reserve all rights relating to any liability for any disposal at or transportation of waste material to the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities after February 28, 2002. The United States and the States also reserve all rights against the Custodial Trust for any contamination at the Seven Facilities that is not existing contamination as of February 28, 2002. The NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, and the FTL Entities shall be third party beneficiaries of this Paragraph. The NWI/FTL Successor, Custodial Trust, and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund shall succeed to the obligations, rights, and benefits under this Agreement pursuant to the Bankruptcy Court Order approving this Agreement. FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, the FTL Entities, and the FTL Protected Entities shall be deemed to have resolved their civil liability under CERCLA and the AEA to the United States and the States for existing contamination at the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities as provided in this Paragraph.

(ii) Without limiting any release afforded as a result of orders or actions of the Bankruptcy Court, the covenants not to sue and exceptions thereto under subparagraph 14(a)(i) above shall also apply to the FTL Protected Entities,

- 55 -

but only to the extent that the alleged liability of the successor, assign, employee, officer, or director is based upon its respective status as a successor, assign, employee, officer, or director, and not to the extent that the alleged liability arose independently of the alleged liability of FTL, NWI, or the FTL Entities, provided, however, that to the extent that an alleged liability of an employee, officer or director of NWI, FTL or the FTL Entities arises from acts, omissions, or events relating to NWI, FTL, or the FTL Entities during such employee's, officer's or director's employment by FTL, NWI or the FTL Entities, it shall not be deemed to be an independent liability, and shall be covered by the covenant not to sue. The covenants not to sue and exceptions thereto in Paragraph 14(a)(i) above shall also apply to the officers and directors of the Trustees for the NWI/FTL Successor, Custodial Trust, and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, but only to the extent that the alleged liability of the officer or director is based upon its respective status as an officer or director, and not to the extent that the alleged liability arises independently of the alleged liability of the NWI/FTL Successor, Custodial Trust, and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, provided, however, that to the extent that an alleged liability of an officer or director arises from acts, omissions, or events relating to the NWI/FTL Successor, Custodial Trust, and Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund during such officer's or director's employment by such entities, it

- 56 -

shall not be deemed to be an independent liability, and shall be covered by the covenant not to sue.

(iii) The covenants not to sue and exceptions thereto in subparagraph 14(a)(i) by the Governmental Parties other than the State of Michigan shall also apply to NWI's contractor, Civil and Environmental Consultants ("CEC"), but only to the extent that its alleged liability is based upon its acts as contractor for NWI. The covenant not to sue CEC shall not be effective until it provides in writing a covenant not to sue the United States and the States (other than Michigan) and the NWI/FTL Successor and Custodial Trustee parallel to the covenant provided by NWI and FTL in subparagraph 14(b) below. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the State of Michigan stipulates that the provisions relating to a "response activity contractor" under Act 451 of 1994, Sec. 324.20128 (M.S.A. 13a.20128) apply to CEC.

b. (i) FTL and NWI covenant not to sue, (ii) the Plan of Reorganization and/or Confirmation Order shall provide that the FTL Entities covenant not to sue, and (iii) the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund shall have no authority to sue the United States and the States and all of their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities for contribution or response costs or Natural Resource Damages, or reimbursement with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities, including but not limited to:

- 57 -

(i) any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substances Superfund (established pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 9507) through CERCLA Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, 113 or any other provision of law or similar Funds of the States;

(ii) any claims against the United States or the States, and any of their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities under CERCLA Sections 107 or 113 or similar state statutes related to the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities; and

(iii) any claims arising out of response actions at or in connection with the Seven Facilities or the A&I Facilities, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Constitutions of the States, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, as amended, or at common law.

FTL, NWI, the FTL Entities, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund reserve all rights relating to enforcement of the requirements of this Agreement.

c. (i) The United States, on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, NRC, and DOJ (on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, and NRC), and the States covenant not to bring a civil judicial or civil administrative action against Velsicol under CERCLA §§ 106 and 107, RCRA § 7003, AEA §§ 62, 161, 232, and 234, and similar state

- 58 -

statutes with respect to the Seven Facilities. Notwithstanding the above, the United States and the States reserve the right to. bring a civil judicial or civil administrative action against Velsicol for the sole purpose of securing the recovery of insurance proceeds under the insurance policies described in Paragraphs 6 or 8 above or for any additional payment required by Paragraph 15. The United States and the States reserve all rights relating to enforcement of the requirements of this Agreement or liability for any disposals of waste material at or transportation of waste material to the Seven Facilities by Velsicol after February 28, 2002. The United States and the States reserve all rights against Velsicol for any facility other than the Seven Facilities, including all A&I Facilities. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary above, the covenant not to sue Velsicol will not apply to that portion of the Tennessee Products Superfund Facility that incorporates the Chattanooga Creek and its flood plain. However, the covenant not to sue does apply to the part of the Residue Hill and/or Tennessee Products Facility known as the South Coal Tar Mound, which is to be owned by the Custodial Trustee. The United States and Velsicol have contemporaneously herewith entered into the proposed EPA Region 4 Settlement, which includes, inter alia, a resolution of and payment towards EPA's past cost claims for the Hardeman and Residue Hill Facilities and towards EPA's cost claims for the Tennessee Products Superfund Facility. Notwithstanding the

- 59 -

covenant not to sue Velsicol in this Agreement, the United States reserves the right to enforce the requirements of the EPA Region 4 Settlement against Velsicol. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the above covenants not to sue Velsicol will not apply to any Facilities in or near Marshall, Illinois outside of the physical boundaries of the Marshall 23 Acre Facility as defined in this Agreement and shall not affect any consent decrees for such Facilities. The terms of the covenant not to sue Velsicol, and any limitations applicable thereto, shall be in addition to, and shall have no effect upon the scope of the release by Velsicol of NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the FTL Protected Entities, or upon the scope of the Bankruptcy Court's order confirming the Plan of Reorganization or upon the scope of the United States' and the States' covenants not to sue NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, and the FTL Protected Entities.

(ii) The United States, States, and Velsicol agree that the terms of this Agreement relating to Velsicol are based on its limited ability to pay. These parties therefore stipulate that but for Velsicol's limited ability to pay, Velsicol's liability to the United States and the States for the Seven Facilities may be beyond the at least \$30 million to be paid pursuant to this ability to pay settlement. Therefore, in the event that Velsicol files or becomes subject to a petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code at any time on or before

- 60 -

December 31, 2009 and \$30 million has not been or is not paid to the Trust Accounts, the United States and the States may assert additional rights and claims against Velsicol and applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and applicable non-bankruptcy law shall govern their rights against Velsicol. (Nothing in the previous sentence shall permit the United States or the States to assert additional rights or claims against NWI, FTL, the FTL Protected Entities, the NWI/FTL Successor, or the Custodial Trust.) Velsicol has submitted information to the United States and the States about its ability to pay and financial circumstances that it represents and warrants was materially correct and complete when provided and continues to be materially correct and complete through the Execution Date. Velsicol shall immediately notify the United States in writing if such information is no longer materially correct and complete at any time prior to the Effective Date. If any of Velsicol's representations and warranties are not materially correct and complete through the Effective Date, the United States' and the States' covenants not to sue Velsicol shall have no force and effect.

d. Velsicol covenants not to sue the United States and the States and all of their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities for contribution or response costs or Natural Resource Damages, or reimbursement with respect to the Seven Facilities, including but not limited to:

- 61 -

(i) any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substances Superfund (established pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 9507) through CERCLA Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, 113 or any other provision of law or similar Funds of the States;

(ii) any claims against the United States or the States, and any of their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities under CERCLA Sections 107 or 113 or similar state statutes related to the Seven Facilities; and

(iii) any claims arising out of response actions at or in connection with the Seven Facilities, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Constitutions of the States, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, as amended, or at common law. Velsicol reserves all rights relating to enforcement of the requirements of this Agreement.

e. Velsicol releases and waives any and all claims or causes of action, whether foreseen or unforeseen, known or unknown, contingent or liquidated or otherwise against NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, the FTL Entities, the FTL Protected Entities, CEC (except, without limiting the applicability of the covenants not to sue, contribution protection and other provisions of this Settlement Agreement, Velsicol may retain the right to assert against CEC any claim that (i) is permitted to be

- 62 -

asserted by the State of Michigan and is asserted by the State of Michigan against CEC, and (ii) with respect to which CEC brings a claim against Velsicol), and their successors, assigns, employees, officers, directors, agents, attorneys, and contractors, including but not limited to any such claims with respect to the Seven Facilities, the A&I Facilities, the A&I Agreement, any other agreement with FTL, NWI, or any FTL Entity or FTL Protected Entity, or otherwise. Velsicol hereby withdraws with prejudice any and all proofs of claim filed by it in the chapter 11 cases of FTL, NWI, and the FTL Entities, all of which shall be expunded. Velsicol will not object to (i) a motion for an order from the Bankruptcy Court approving this Agreement and (ii) any Plan of Reorganization and Confirmation Order which give effect to this Agreement. NWI, FTL, NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the FTL Entities, the FTL Protected Entities, and CEC (except, as to CEC only, with respect to claims brought by the State of Michigan against CEC, as to which Velsicol reserves all rights and defenses) release and waive any and all claims or causes of action, whether foreseen or unforeseen, known or unknown, contingent or liquidated or otherwise against Velsicol, each other, and their successors, assigns, employees, officers, directors, agents, attorneys, and contractors, including but not limited to any claims with respect to the Seven Facilities, the A&I Facilities, the A&I Agreement, any other agreement with Velsicol or otherwise. Notwithstanding the above,

- 63 -

Velsicol, NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, CEC, the FTL Entities, and the FTL Protected Entities reserve the right to enforce the requirements of this Agreement applicable to them against each other.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, f. the United States and the States retain all access authorities and rights and information gathering authorities and rights with respect to the Seven Facilities and the A&I Facilities, including enforcement authorities related thereto, under CERCLA and any other applicable statute or regulations. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit the authority of the United States or the States to take response action under Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, or any other applicable law or regulation, or to alter the applicable legal principles governing judicial review of any action taken by the United States or the States pursuant to that authority. Nothing in this Agreement shall excuse the Custodial Trust from any disclosure or notification requirements imposed by CERCLA or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d).

15. <u>Additional Payment By Velsicol</u>. Through this Agreement, the Trust Accounts will be paid certain funds from the Illinois Insurance Litigation and distributions on account of the

- 64 -

Velsicol Preferred Shares and Velsicol may direct a transfer of additional funding to the Trust Accounts from recoveries to the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund exceeding \$2 million. To the extent that the Trust Accounts have not received \$30 million from the Illinois Insurance Litigation and distributions on account of the Velsicol Preferred Shares and any transfer from the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund by December 31, 2004 (October 1, 2005 in the event the deadline has been extended under Paragraph 7), Velsicol (or its successor if the company is sold) agrees to pay by December 31, 2004 (October 1, 2005 in the event the deadline has been extended under Paragraph 7) the difference between the amounts recovered by the Trust Accounts from such sources and \$30 (Payments from such sources that are used to pay million. attorney's or insurance recovery outside consulting fees and expenses do not count towards the \$30 million.) If \$30 million has not been received, the Governmental Parties may seek to enforce Velsicol's agreement to pay the difference. Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude Velsicol from requesting that the United States or the States enter into an ability to pay settlement with Velsicol with respect to this liability in accordance with any applicable policies. To the extent that thereafter, additional recoveries would be paid to the Trust Accounts on account of Illinois Insurance Litigation proceeds or the Velsicol Preferred Shares under the terms of this Agreement, such recoveries shall be paid to Velsicol to reimburse it for any

- 65 -

payment that it has made to bring the Trust Account recovery to \$30 million. After Velsicol has been reimbursed, any further recoveries shall be paid as provided in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement to the Trust Accounts. Until such time as the Trust Accounts have received the amount required by this Paragraph, Velsicol shall provide the United States and the States with annual balance sheets, statements of operations and cash flows, budgets, or any other requested financial information that would assist them in evaluating and monitoring Velsicol's ongoing ability to pay.

16. <u>Contribution Protection/ Credits To Site Accounts/</u> Third Parties.

a. FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, the Trustees' officers and directors, the FTL Entities, the FTL Protected Entities, and Velsicol have resolved their liability under CERCLA and similar state statutes to the United States and the States as provided herein and are entitled to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by CERCLA § 113(f)(2) for matters addressed by this Agreement. Matters addressed by this Agreement for purposes of contribution protection for Velsicol include all claims or causes of action under CERCLA §§ 106 and 107, and RCRA § 7003, and similar state statutes for injunctive relief and response costs and Natural Resource Damages related to the Seven Facilities. Matters addressed by this Agreement for purposes of

- 66 -

contribution protection for NWI, FTL, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund, the Trustees' officers and directors, the FTL Entities, and the FTL Protected Entities will include all claims or causes of action for all matters subject to the covenant not to sue such persons or entities.

Only the amount of payments actually received by . b. EPA under this Agreement for a particular Facility shall be credited by EPA to its account for that Site, which credit shall reduce the liability of non-settling potentially responsible parties to EPA for that Site by the amount of the credit. Only the amount of payments actually received by a State under this Agreement for a particular Facility shall be credited by the State to its account for that Site, which credit shall reduce the liability of non-settling potentially responsible parties to the State for that Site by the amount of the credit. Only the amount of payments actually received by DOI or NOAA under this Agreement for a particular Facility shall be credited by DOI or NOAA to its account for that Site, which credit shall reduce the liability of non-settling potentially responsible parties to DOI or NOAA for that Site by the amount of the credit.

c. Except as expressly stated herein nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create any rights in, or grant any cause of action to, any person not a signatory to this Agreement.

- 67 -

17. <u>Consent Decrees/Hollywood Dump Facility Trust Fund/</u> Assignment of Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility

Contribution Rights. The Parties who are parties to any Consent Decree or judicial Stipulations for the Seven Facilities shall seek appropriate modifications or terminations to such Consent Decrees or judicial Stipulations to make them consistent with this Agreement, which would include seeking to cause them to be reissued with the Custodial Trust as the defendant (consistent with the terms and limitations of this Agreement and limited to the extent of available funds or funds to be received in such Facility's Trust Account) to the extent that any such Consent Decree(s) shall have any ongoing obligations for performance. Any proposed modifications shall be subject to the objections of non-parties to this Agreement and approval of the supervising courts. Prior to lodging of this Agreement, Velsicol shall seek to modify the Hollywood Dump Facility Trust Agreement and Participation Agreement so that upon the Effective Date of this Agreement and the approval of the supervising court, the Custodial Trust will be substituted for Velsicol (in a manner consistent with this Agreement) and succeed to all rights of Velsicol relating to the Hollywood Dump Facility Trust Fund. Velsicol, NWI, and FTL hereby assign any rights of contribution or receivables against third parties relating to the Ventron/Velsicol/Berry's Creek Facility to the NWI/FTL Successor

- 68 -

who shall place any monies received therefor into the relevant subaccounts for the Trust Account for that Facility.

18. Proofs of Claim. The proofs of claim against NWI, FTL, (and any other FTL Entity against which a proof of claim was filed) of the United States on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, NRC, and DOJ (on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, and NRC), the States on behalf of their agencies administering environmental laws, and Velsicol on its own behalf or on behalf of the States, or any agency of any of them, EPA, DOI, NOAA, NRC, and DOJ (on behalf of EPA, DOI, NOAA, and NRC), are withdrawn with prejudice and expunged upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, except for the claims allowed pursuant to Paragraph 4 and the Governmental Parties shall not be entitled to any distributions other than those provided for herein, including but not limited to Paragraphs 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, and 13 hereof.

19. <u>Owner/Operator Status</u>. The United States, the States, FTL, NWI, the FTL Entities, the NWI/FTL Successor, Velsicol, and any creditors of NWI or FTL entitled to receive contingent payments under this Agreement shall not be deemed to be an owner, operator, trustee, partner, agent, shareholder, officer, or director of the Custodial Trust or owner or operator of the Seven Facilities on account of this Agreement or actions contemplated thereby (except that the NWI/FTL Successor can become the owner of the Seven Facilities solely as provided in Paragraph 2(g) hereof). The United States, the States, the FTL Entities,

- 69 -

Velsicol, and any creditors of NWI or FTL entitled to receive contingent payments under this Agreement shall not be deemed to be an owner, operator, trustee, partner, agent, shareholder, officer, or director of the NWI/FTL Successor on account of this Agreement or actions contemplated thereby.

Trustee Liability. The Custodial Trustee, Velsicol 20. Fund Trustee, and the NWI/FTL Successor Trustee and their officers and directors shall not be personally liable unless the Bankruptcy Court finds that they were grossly negligent or committed willful misconduct in relation to the Trustee's duties. The Trustee Corporation's officers and directors shall be indemnified (and any judgment and costs of defense shall be paid without the officers and directors having to first pay from their own funds) for any personal liability or costs of defense unless the Bankruptcy Court finds that they were grossly negligent or committed willful misconduct in relation to the Trustee's duties. This indemnification shall be limited to funds in the administrative Trust Accounts or, if such funds are inadequate, from a specific Trust Account for the Facility related to the liability.

21. <u>Plan of Reorganization. Confirmation Order. and A&I</u> <u>Agreement.</u> The Plan of Reorganization incorporates this Agreement. FTL and NWI will request appropriate findings and rulings in the Confirmation Order that are consistent with and conform to the terms and requirements of this Agreement. FTL

- 70 -

shall provide for and propose a Confirmation Order that reflects full funding of the Administrative Claim allowed under Paragraph 4(a) of the Agreement as well as full payment of the resolved claims of John Noel, Noel & Associates, and CEC. FTL shall propose a Confirmation Order which provides that notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan of Reorganization: (1) the NWI/FTL Successor will not need to object to creditor claims against NWI or litigate pending objections to creditor claims unless and until it determines that there are likely to be sufficient assets to make payments towards such creditor claims; (2) the NWI/FTL Successor shall not abandon all or part of the Seven Facilities without the consent of the United States and the State in which such Facility is located; (3) except as expressly permitted under the Settlement Agreement, all persons and entities shall be enjoined from making any claim against the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund (and their officers and directors) or the assets held therein or thereby that arose prior to the effective date of the Plan of Reorganization; and (4) that there will be no distribution on account of claims that NWI and FTL hold against each other or that the FTL Entities hold against against NWI and FTL. The Plan of Reorganization or the Confirmation Order shall provide that claims for indemnification or contribution against NWI or FTL (not otherwise barred by the contribution protection provisions of Paragraph 16 or by the

- 71 -
other covenants and releases provided hereunder or otherwise) that have not been liquidated as of the Effective Date and become liquidated after the Effective Date, shall be treated as general unsecured claims against NWI. The United States shall have the right to consent to the assumption and/or assignment of any and all executory contracts and unexpired leases which are proposed to be assumed by FTL (and not assigned by FTL to either a member. of Reorganized Fruit of the Loom or FOL Liquidation Trust, as such terms are defined in the Plan of Reorganization) or which are proposed to be assigned by any member of Fruit of the Loom to any of NWI Successor, FTL, and the Custodial Trust. The Parties agree not to oppose the Confirmation Order or any other order of the Bankruptcy Court in connection with the approval of this Agreement or the Confirmation of the Plan of Reorganization, as amended, that is consistent with this Agreement and which provides, among other things, for the substantive consolidation of the estates of the FTL Entities and for the liquidation of NWI and FTL separately from the consolidated reorganization and/or liquidation of the other FTL Entities. The Governmental Parties reserve the right to object to any matter not addressed by this Agreement. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, and notwithstanding any prior order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the rejection of the A&I Agreement, the Parties hereto agree that any deemed breach of the A&I Agreement by reason of such order shall be waived and the A&I Agreement shall be assumed by FTL and

- 72 -

the FTL/NWI Successor as successor to NWI, as modified to conform to the provisions hereof, for the sole purpose of securing the recovery of insurance proceeds under the insurance policies described in Paragraph 8 and without giving rise to any claim for damages as a result of such assumption, it being agreed by all Parties hereto that the cure amount for the assumption of the A&I Agreement shall be \$0 (no dollars). Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, NWI, FTL, and Velsicol each agree that the A&I Agreement is hereby modified to provide that, notwithstanding anything in the A&I Agreement to the contrary: (i) the FTL, NWI, and the NWI/FTL Successor's financial liabilities under the A&I Agreement as modified shall be strictly limited to the expressly stated obligations and responsibilities of the NWI/FTL Successor (and FTL, as subsidiary of the NWI/FTL Successor, as applicable) relating to the Seven Facilities, the A&I Facilities, and the PLL Policy as set forth in this Agreement, (ii) in no event shall Velsicol (or any other party or third party) have any claims or rights against FTL, NWI, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, or the Velsicol Environmental Trust Fund as a result of this provision or the modified A&I Agreement except that the Parties to this Agreement shall have the right to enforce the modified A&I Agreement consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and solely to the extent that this Agreement give such Party the right to enforce a particular provision of this Agreement, (iii) in no event shall the liability of FTL, NWI

- 73 -

or the NWI/FTL Successor for any Facility exceed the express obligations of FTL, NWI, or NWI/FTL Successor for such Facility under this Agreement, (iv) in no event shall said financial liabilities hereunder exceed or be satisfied other than by the actual insurance recoveries, if any, under the PLL Policy and the Velsicol PLL Policy, which recoveries by FTL or NWI/FTL Successor shall be deposited and disbursed in accordance with the terms of Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, (v) in no event shall this provision create, reinstate or cause any liability whatsoever in any of the FTL Entities or the FTL Protected Entities, and (vi) in no event shall the modified A&I Agreement require any performance on the part of FTL, NWI, or any FTL Entity or FTL Protected Entity with respect to the care and maintenance of any of the properties or facilities covered by the A&I Agreement. By operation of the Plan of Reorganization, the limited liability of NWI in relation to the aforesaid modified A&I Agreement liability and any and all rights of NWI and/or FTL to recover insurance proceeds (under the insurance policies described herein) for monies either of them have paid under the A&I Agreement shall be assigned to and vest in the NWI/FTL Successor and the New Capital Stock of FTL shall be owned by the NWI/FTL Successor.

22. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. The dispute resolution procedures of this Paragraph shall be the exclusive mechanism to resolve disputes arising under or with respect to this Agreement. However, the procedures set forth in this Section shall not apply

- 74 -

to actions by the Governmental Parties to enforce obligations under this Agreement that have not been disputed in accordance with this Paragraph.

a. Informal Dispute Resolution Period. Any Parties (or the NWI/FTL Successor Trustee, Custodial Trustee, or Velsicol Fund Trustee) to this Agreement with a dispute concerning the meaning, application or implementation of this Agreement shall attempt to resolve expeditiously such dispute. Anyone seeking dispute resolution first shall provide the Parties and the relevant Trustees with an "Informal Notice of Dispute" in writing and request an informal dispute resolution period, which shall not exceed thirty (30) days unless the parties agree otherwise in writing.

b. Employment of Neutral Mediator. After twenty (20) days of the filing of an Informal Notice of Dispute, any Party or Trustee to the dispute may, by providing notice in writing, request the employment of a neutral mediator to be selected by agreement of the Parties/Trustees to the dispute. Any mediation shall not last longer than forty-five (45) days, unless extended by written agreement of the Parties/Trustees to the dispute. Any report, findings, recommendations, written records, or notes prepared by the mediator shall not be binding on any party and shall not be admissible in any legal proceeding. The mediation process and negotiations shall be treated as compromise negotiations under Rule 408 of the Federal Rules of Evidence or

- 75 -

other applicable rules of evidence. The mediator must agree to be disqualified as and shall not appear as a witness, consultant or expert in any pending or future action relating to the subject matter of mediation.

c. If the dispute is not resolved within the informal discussion period, any Party/Trustee to the dispute may initiate formal dispute resolution by giving a written "Formal Notice of Dispute" to the other Parties/Trustees.

d. Formal dispute resolution for disputes shall be conducted according to the following procedures: Within ten (10) days of the service of the Formal Notice of Dispute pursuant to the preceding paragraph, or such other time as may be agreed to by the Parties/Trustees to the dispute, the Party/Trustee who gave the notice shall serve on the other Parties/Trustees a written statement of the issues in dispute, the relevant facts upon which the dispute is based, and factual data, analysis or opinion supporting its position (hereinafter the "Statement of Position"), and shall provide copies of all supporting documentation on which such Party/Trustee relies. Opposing Parties/Trustees shall serve their Statements of Position and copies of supporting documentation within twenty (20) days after receipt of the complaining Party's/Trustee's Statement of Position or such other time as may be agreed to by the disputing Parties. The Parties/Trustees may agree on a schedule for a reply and sur-reply. In the case of disputes among Governmental

- 76 -

Parties, if the Parties are still unable to resolve the dispute, the Statements of Position shall be presented to the officials of the disputing Governmental Parties with authority to resolve the dispute who shall then meet and resolve the dispute. There shall be no judicial review of the dispute resolution process among Governmental Parties. In the case of a dispute involving one or more non-Governmental Parties/Trustees, if the Parties/Trustees are still unable to resolve the dispute, the Statements of Position shall be presented to the president or chief officer of the non-Governmental Party/Trustee and officials of any disputing Governmental Parties with authority to resolve the dispute who shall then meet and resolve the dispute. If the dispute still cannot be resolved, any Party/Trustee to the dispute may file a Motion with the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute.

23. <u>Approvals; Public Comment.</u> This Agreement will be lodged with the Bankruptcy Court and submitted by the United States for public comment prior to court approval. The United States (and the States if they have similar public comment requirements) reserves the right to withdraw or withhold its consent if the public comments regarding this Agreement disclose factors or considerations which indicate that this Agreement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. All other Signatories consent to entry of this Agreement without further notice, except that this Agreement shall not become effective until FTL's and NWI's participation is approved by the Bankruptcy Court. FTL and

- 77 -

NWI will promptly seek the approval of the Bankruptcy Court of their entry into this Agreement in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9019. The United States and the States (if they have a public comment requirement) shall notify the Bankruptcy Court of any public comments and their response thereto and shall, assuming they have decided to go forward with this Agreement, file a motion for approval and entry of this Agreement under the environmental laws.

24. <u>Notices</u>. Whenever, under the terms of this Agreement, written notice is required to be given, or a report or other document is required to be sent by one Party to another, it shall be directed to the individuals at the addresses specified below via U.S. mail or overnight mail, unless those individuals or their successors give notice of a change of address to the other parties in writing. All notices and submissions shall be considered effective upon receipt, unless otherwise provided.

As to the United States:

For Overnight Mail: Environmental Enforcement Section Environment & Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice 1425 New York Ave. NW Washington, DC 20005 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-2-07096

For Regular Mail: Environmental Enforcement Section Environment & Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-2-07096

- 78 -

Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 401 M Street, S.W. - Mail Code 2272A Washington, DC 20460

Office of the Solicitor Division of Conservation & Wildlife U.S. Department of the Interior 18th & C Streets, N.W. Washington, DC 20240

Office of General Counsel National Oceanic and Atmospheric Association National Fisheries Service Building One Blackburn Dr. -Gloucester, MA 01930

^tU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: B. Berson, Regional Counsel 801 Warrenville Road Lisle, IL 60532

As to the State of Illinois:

James L. Morgan Senior Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 500 S. Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706

Manager Federal Site Remediation Section Illinois EPA 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

As to the State of Michigan:

James L. Stropkai Assistant Attorney General Natural Resources and Environmental Quality Division 5th Floor South, Constitution Hall 525 West Allegan Street Lansing, MI 48933

- 79 -

Scott Cornelius Michigan Dept. of Environmental Quality. Environmental Response Division Superfund Section PO Box 30426 Lansing, MI 48909

As to the State of New Jersey:

Chief, Hazardous Site Litigation Section Department of Law and Public Safety Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street P.O. Box 093 Trenton, NJ 08625-0093

As to the State of Tennessee:

Commissioner Department of Environment and Conservation 21st Floor, L&C Tower 401 Church Street Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0435

As to NWI and FTL:

John J. Ray III Chief Administrative Officer, General Counsel and Secretary Fruit of the Loom, Inc. 200 West Madison Street Suite 2700 Chicago, IL 60606

With a copy to:

Luc Despins, Esq. Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy One Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005-1413

As to Velsicol:

Velsicol Chemical Corporation 10400 W. Higgins Rd. Suite 600 Rosemont, IL 60018-3713 25. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement may not be modified without the prior written consent of the Parties hereto or their successors in interest and the approval of the Bankruptcy Court.

Jurisdiction. The Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction 26. over the subject matter of this action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties. Solely for the purposes of this Agreement and without prejudice to the requirements of Paragraph 17 of this Agreement or the jurisdiction of other courts relating to certain matters pertaining to the Seven Facilities or A&I Facilities, the Parties waive all objections and defenses that they may have to the jurisdiction of the Court over this Agreement or to venue in this District, although they reserve the right to file or oppose the filing of any motion to withdraw reference to the District Court for the District of Delaware. The Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement, the Parties hereto, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trustee, and the Velsicol Fund Trustee for the duration of the performance of the terms and provisions of this Agreement for the purpose of enabling any of the Parties, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trustee, the Velsicol Fund Trustee, and the third party beneficiaries to apply to the Court for such further order, direction, and relief as may be necessary or appropriate for the construction or interpretation of this Agreement or to effectual or enforce compliance with its terms.

- 81 -

27. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be delivered by courier, mail, facsimile or telecopy. It may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement.

28. <u>Parties Bound</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate status of a Party including, but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property, shall in no way alter such Party's responsibilities under this Agreement. There are no third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement, except for the FTL Entities, the FTL Protected Entities, the FTL Insured Entities Under the PLL Policy, the NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, the Velsicol Environmental Trust, and the Trustees' officers and directors, which are express beneficiaries hereunder but only to the extent provided herein. The NWI/FTL Successor, the Custodial Trust, and the Velsicol Environmental Trust shall be third party beneficiaries to enforce any rights, benefits, or protections afforded to them in this Agreement.

29. <u>Signatories</u>. The undersigned representatives of a Party to this Agreement certify that they are fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to execute and legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

- 82 -

30. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Date: 4.11.02

Date: 41202

ву: 7

m Jansonet THOMAS L. SANSONETTI

FOR THE UNITED STATES

Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division Department of Justice

-By:

ALAN S. TENENBAUM Senior Counsel Environment and Natural Resources Division Department of Justice

FOR THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Date: 4/12/02

By: SYLVIA K.

Acting Assistant Administrator Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20460-0001

4/09/02 Date:

DIANA J. SAENZ Attorney-Advisor Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental

By:

Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20460-0001

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. JAMES E. RYAN, Attorney General Of the State of Illinois,

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division

:kn de By: ~

THOMAS DAVIS, Chief Environmental Bureau Assistant Attorney General

Date: April 12, 2002

FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

٠.

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM - . Attorney General State of Michigan

Date: 4/5/02

By JAMES L. STROPKAI

.

Assistant Attorney General Natural Resources and Environmental Quality Division

.

DAVID SAMSON ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

17, 2002 Date:

BY:

Patricia E. Stern

Deputy Attorney General Attorney for New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

Date: 3/2/02

By:_ 1 nu MILTON H. HAMILTON, JR.

Commissioner Department of Environment and Conservation Date: 3 13 07 By: Date: 3 13 0

By: Fruit of the Loom, Inc. its sole shareholder

Date: 3/0/ By: JONN Chief RAY, III ministrative Officer -III

T-445 P.08/08 F-356

FOR VELSICOL CHEMICAL CORPORATION

By:

ARTHUR R. SIGEL / President and Chief Executive Officer

Bv:

LAWRENCE M. HARTMAN Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer

FOR TRUE SPECIALTY CORPORATION

By:

ARTHUR R. SIGEU President and Chief Executive Officer

By:

LAWRENCE M. HARTMAN Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer

Dare: 3/12/02

Dare: 3/12/02

Date: 3/12/02

Date: 3/12/02

A&I Facility	City	State	
Bellevue Ave. Dump	Memphis	TN	
Cypress Creek	Memphis	TN	
Jackson Pit Dump	Memphis	TN	
Saunders Lessing	Memphis	TN	
Vertut Blending	Memphis	TN	
Curry / Hollywood*	Memphis	TN	
Leone / Hollywood*	Memphis	TN	
Galleway Pitts	Galleway	TN	
Arlington Blending	Arlington	TN	
Marshall Road Dump	Crosby	TX	
Piney Woods Spring	Chattanooga	TN	
Chattanooga Creek	Chettanooga	TN	
Bumpass Çove Landfil	Embereeville	TN	
Bumpass Cove/Fowler	Unicoi	TN	
Hamill Rd. Dump #1	Chattanooga	TN	
Hamill Rd. Dump #2	Chattanooga	TN	
Hemill Hooker Site 3	Chattanooga	TN	
Mathis-Marble Top	Walker	GA	
Mathis-Shaver Farm	Lafayette	GA	
Mathis-Chickamauge	Lafayette	GA	
St. Louis - Golf Course*	St. Louis	MI	
St. Louis - Gratiot*	St. Louis	MI	
Anderson Development	Adrian	MI	
Woodbury Chemical	Commerce City	CO	
Woodbury Chemical	Homesteed	FL	
Woodbury Chemical	Ortando	FL	
Palstifax	Guifport	MS	
Drake Chemical	Lock Haven	PA	
Waste, Inc.	Michigan City	IN	
Nease Chemical	Salem	OH	
U.S. Ecology	Sheffield	IL	
U.S. Ecology	Robstown	TX	
Distler Brickyard	West Point	KY	
Sheridan Disposal	Hempstead	TX	
Lowman Site	Lowman	ID	
El Dorado Plant	El Dorado	AR	
Aidex Corporation	Council Bluff	- IA	
Album Inc. Site	Calument City	<u> </u>	
Bayou Sorrel	Bayou Sorrel		
Chem-Dyne	Hamilton	<u>— Сл</u>	
French, LTD	Crosby		
Liquid Disposel, Inc.	Utica	<u></u>	
Midco I	Gery		
Midco II	Gary		
Molco	La Marque	TX	
Parr - Richmond	Richmond	CA	
Seymour Recycling	Seymour	IN	
Skinner Landfill	West Chester	OH	
Taylor Borough	Taylor Borough	PA	
Rollins - Baton Rouge	Baton Rouge	LA	
Malone	Texas City	TX	
Jonesboro Landfill	Jonesboro	TN	

03/08/02

Page 1 of 4

1

Attachment A: A&I Facility List

Centerville	MS
	TX
and the second	
	CA MO
	NJ
	NJ WV
	<u></u>
	<u>NJ</u>
	NJ
	<u></u>
	ME
	MA
	NY Th
	TN
Crystel City	
	TN
كالاست المتقارب الالفي والمحمد والمحمد بالمراجع	<u>TX</u>
	NJ
	NY
	<u></u>
	<u>FL</u>
	NY
	OH
	MI
	Mi
	<u> </u>
Chicado	<u>n_</u>
	<u> </u>
	KS
	FL
	MS
	IL
	AL
	AZ
	<u></u>
Gradien	OH
Atlenta	
	GA
Durham	NC
	Centerville Galerne Park Fresno Ellieville Brick Township Martau Township Adams Co. Plumstead Ogden Sacramento Sacramento Sacramento Brunswick Holbrook Holbrook Niagare Falls Lewisburg Crystal City Chattanooge Jonesboro Deerpark Bridgaport Niagare Falls Plaquemine E Doredo Willemsburg Pinewood Chattano St. Joseph Bolee Cedar Rapids Oyster Bay Nepolean Manistee Ann Arbor Chicago Edwardsville Vero Basch Wast Point Chicago Edwardsville Vero Basch Wast Point Chicago Edwardsville Vero Basch Wast Point Chicago Edwardsville Vero Basch Wast Point Chicago

03/08/02

Page 2 of 4

1

Gulf Coest Waste Disposal	Beyport	TX
Mebray	Memphis	TN
Beaumont Plant Site	Beaumont	TX
Hardeman County - Sand Pit	Toone	TN
Hesseyampe Landfill	Phoenix	AZ
Steve Martell Sites (Chicago, Gary)	Chicago	L
Summitt National Sile	Peerfield	OH
Bryson Spill Chettanooga	Chaltanooga	TN
Pristine, Inc.	Reading	ОН
Farmland Industries	St. Joseph	MO
Distler Farm	West Point	KY
Economy Products	Omeha	NE
Smith Farm / Alma Metals	St. Louis	M 1
Sonics International	Ranger	TX
Marshall Plant (Off Sile)*	Marshall	IL.
Vertac - Jacksonville	Jacksonville	AK
Walker County Misc.	Walker	GA
Chattanooga Creek Site	Chattanooga	TN
Rockland Chemical	West Caldwell	NJ
Maione Service Co.	Bayport	TX
Mobile Tank Car Services	Cleveland	OH
Memphis Off Site Ground Water	Memphis	TN
Metamora Landfill	Metamora	Mi
Mathis Landfill - Shaver	Lafeyette	GA
Tenessee Coke - Chattanooga	Chattanooga	TN
Chattanooga - Boneyard	Chattanooga	TN
Valley Chemical	Greenville	MS
Carolina Chemicals, Inc.	West Columbia	SC
Woolfolk Chemical	Fort Valley	GA
Tennessee Products	Chattanooga	TN
South 8th Street Landfill	West Memphis	AR
Hartley & Hartley	Kawkawlin	MI
Marzone Superfund Site	Tifton	GA
Saginaw River	Saginaw	<u>Mi</u>
Creotox	Memphis	TN
Ridgeway Sile	Ridgeway	TX_
Chattanooga Coke	Chattanooga	TN
Mobile Tank Car Services - Louisville, KY	Louisville	KY
Morgan Material/Morgan Chem: Buffalo	Buffalo	NY
Rogers Landill	Centreville	MS
Mathis Brothers Landfill	Walker County	GA
Chattanooga Plant Site	Chatlanooga	TN
Memphis Plant Site	Memphis	TN
Marshall Plant Site	Marshall	<u> </u>
Reilly Tar	Chattanooga	TN
Reilly Tar - Offsite	Chattanooga	TN
Chattanooga Plant - Offsite	Chettanooga	TN
Memphis Plant - Offsite	Memphis	TN
Bayport Plant Sile	Bayport	TX
Woodstock	Woodstock	
Bayport Operations	Bayport	TX
Chattanoogs Coke	Chettanooga	TN
St. Louis Sile*	St.Louis	MI
Breckenridge Site*	St. Louis/Breckenn	MI
Residue Hill Site*	Chattanooga	TN

03/08/02

Page 3 of 4

1

1

Hardeman County Site*	Toone	TN	
Hollywood Site*	Memphis	TN	
Marshall 23 Acre Sile*	Marshall	IL IL	
Ventron/Velsicol Chemical Site	Woodridge	NJ	

*Not including any part of the Seven Facilities

03/08/02

Name	Address	City	Stat e	Zip Code	Assessor	Parcel #'s	Size
Breckenridge Site	Madison Road, West of Blair Road	Breckenridge	м	48880	Bethany Township	29-02-023-005-00	2 Acres
Hardeman County Landfill	2410 Old Toone Road	Medon	TN	38008	Hardeman County	08-023-023-00900 08-018-018-01207 08-018-018-01202 08-018-018-01214-002 08-023-023-00900T-001 08-018-018-01214-000 08-018-018-01214-001	242 Acres
Residue I III Site St. Louis Plant Site	Wilson Road and 52nd Street 500 Bankston Street	Chattanooga St. Louis	TN MI	37409 48880	City of Chattanooga City of St. Louis	1-167K-F167F-41.1 29-53-010-3&3-00 29-53-450-003-00 29-53-450-014-00 29-53-450-016-00 29-53-450-016-00 29-53-450-022-00 29-53-450-022-00 29-53-450-022-00 29-53-500-001-00 29-53-500-002-00 29-53-500-014-00	46 Acres 54 Acres
	None	Pine River Township	Mi	48880	Pine River Township	29-12-024-048-00 29-53-010-382-00	Sce below ¹
Ventron Site	Ethel Blvd & Park Place East	Borough of Caristadt	NJ	07072	Borough of Caristadt	84-5-HM	19.52 Acres
	Ethel Blvd & Park Place East	Borough of Wood-Ridge	NJ	07075	Borough of Wood-Ridge	229-8	9.45 Acres
Marshall Off-site	None	Marshall Marshall	IL	62441	Clark County	13-09-06-00-300-001	11 Acres
Hallansa d Duana	None	Marshall	IL.	62441	Clark County	08-08-01-00-200-013	14 Acres
Hollywood Dump	East Belmont Park	Memphis Memphis	TN	38103	City of Memphis	042-68-0077	6.61 Acres
	0 Peres Ave	Memphis	TN	38103	City of Memphis	042-68-0078	51.56 Acres
	0 Peres Ave	Memphis	TN	38103	City of Memphis	042-68-0079	11 Acres

Attachment C: Seven Properties (Real Property Owned by NWI Land Management Corp.)

As set forth in the quit claim deed at Liber 469 Page 797 in the Gratiot County, Michigan property records.

Attachment B: FTL Entities (List of Debtors and their affiliates)

Fruit of the Loom Debtors:

Fruit of the Loom, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) Fruit of the Loom, Ltd. Aliceville Cotton Mill Inc. Artex Manufacturing Co., Inc. DeKalb Knitting Corp. Fayette Cotton Mill, Inc. FOL Caribbean Corp. Fruit of the Loom Arkansas, Inc. Fruit of the Loom Caribbean, Inc. Fruit of the Loom, Inc. (a New York corporation) Fruit of the Loom, Texas, Inc. Fruit of the Loom Trading Company FTL Investments, Inc. FTL Regional Sales Co., Inc. FTL Sales Company, Inc. FTL Systems, Inc. Gitano Fashions Ltd. Greenville Manufacturing, Inc. Leesburg Knitting Mills, Inc. Leesburg Yarn Mills, Inc. Martin Mills, Inc. NWI; Pro Player, Inc. FOL R & D, Inc. (formerly Jet Sew Technologies, Inc) Rabun Apparel, Inc. Salem Sportswear Corporation Salem Sportswear, Inc. Sherman Warehouse Corp. The B.V.D. Licensing Corp. Union Sales, Inc. Union Underwear Company, Inc. Union Yarn Mills, Inc. Whitmire Mfg., Inc. Winfield Cotton Mill, Inc.

each of which is a direct or indirect Subsidiary of FTL Inc. and is a Debtor and Debtor in Possession in the Reorganization Cases.

Non-debtor affiliates:

All-Star Mfg. Co. Inc. Apparel Outlet Stores, Inc. AVX Management Co., Inc. Brundidge Shirt Corp. Camp Hosiery Co., Inc. Confecciones de Lourdes S.A. de C.V. Confecciones dos Caminos S. de R.L. de C.V. Confecciones dos Caminos S.A. de C.V. Controladora Fruit of the Loom S.A. de C.V. (Mexico) Distribuidora Fruit of the Loom, S.A. de C.V. (Mexico) Distribuidora FTL, S.A. de C.V Edifcadora de Valle Hermoso S.A. de C.V. El Porvenir Manufacturing, S. de R.L. de C.V. FOL Holding Ltd. FOL International FOL International GmbH FOL Ireland, Ltd. FTL Licensing, BV FTL Valle Hermosa, S.A. de C.V. Fruit of the Loom Italy, S.r.l. Fruit of the Loom AG Fruit of the Loom Benelux, S.A. Fruit of the Loom Canada, Inc. Fruit of the Loom de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. Fruit of the Loom Distribution Ltd. (Rep. of Ireland) Fruit of the Loom France, S.a.r.l. Fruit of the Loom GmbH Fruit of the Loom International, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Investments, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Ltd.(a United Kingdom corporation) Fruit of the Loom Latin America, S.A. de C.V. Fruit of the Loom Management Co., Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Maroc Fruit of the Loom Nordic, AB Fruit of the Loom Mfg. Co, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Operating Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Spain S.A. FTL Caribe Ltd. (Cayman Islands) FTL Finance Ltd. FTL Receivables Company FTL Sourcing Ltd. FTL Licensing N.V., (Netherlands Antilles) Gitano of Jamaica Co. FTL Costa Rica SRL (Costa Rica) Leesburg Holding Co., Inc. Manufacturas Villanueva S. de R.L. de C.V.

-2-

Noel of Jamaica Ltd P.S. Garment Ltd. Panola Mills, Inc. Productos San Jose S. De R.L. de C.V. Protean (Republic of Ireland) Rienzi Mfg., Inc. Rogersville Apparel Inc. Salem Screen South, Inc. Superior Acquisition Corp. Superior Underwear Mill, Inc. (NY) Superior Underwear Mills, Inc. (PA) Textiles del Caribe, S. de R.L. de C.V. Textiles Lourdes Limitada Woodville Apparel Corp.

The reorganized FTL Entities will include the following subsidiaries which will, directly or indirectly, be transferred to Purchaser:

Directly Transferred:

FTL Caribe, Ltd. Fayette Cotton Mill, Inc. Fruit of the Loom Inc. (New York) Leesburg Knitting Mills, Inc. FTL Sales Company, Inc. Rabun Apparel, Inc. Fruit of the Loom, Texas, Inc. Fruit of the Loom Canada, Inc. Leesburg Yarn Mills, Inc. Fruit of the Loom Caribbean, Inc. Martin Mills, Inc. The B.V.D. Licensing Corp. Union Sales, Inc. FOL International

Indirectly Transferred:

FTL Regional Sales Co., Inc. Fruit of the Loom Trading Company FTL Valle Hermosa, S.A. de C.V. Controladora Fruit of the Loom, S.A. de C.V. Distribuidora Fruit of the Loom, S.A. de C.V. Fruit of the Loom de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. Edificadora Valle Hermoso, S.A. de C.V. Fruit of the Loom GmbH Fruit of the Loom Spain, S.A. FOL International GmbH Fruit of the Loom Benelux, S.A. Fruit of the Loom Maroc Fruit of the Loom Investments, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Management Co., Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Manufacturing Company, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Limited (UK) Fruit of the Loom France, SRL FOL Ireland Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Italy, S.R.L. Fruit of the Loom Distribution, Ltd. Protean (Republic of Ireland) Fruit of the Loom International, Ltd. Fruit of the Loom Latin America S.A. de C.V. Textiles Lourdes Limitada Fruit of the Loom Operating, Ltd. Manufacturas Villanueva, S. de R.L. de C.V. El Porvenir Manufacturing, S. de R.L. de C.V. Confecciones dos Caminos, S. de R.L. de C.V. Productos San Jose, S. de R. L. de C.V. Textiles del Caribe, S. de R.L. de C.V. Superior Acquisition Corporation

Entities which are successors are:

FOL Liquidation Trust Unsecured Creditors Trust New FOL-Inc. Newco